

06/25/01 101599135 V131068

Date: October 10, 1996

Grantors: ELMER H. BRUNSTING and NELVA E. BRUNSTING

Grantors' Mailing Address:

13630 Pinerock Houston, Texas 77079 Harris County, Texas

Grantees: ELMER H. BRUNSTING or NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustees, or the successor Trustees, under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 1996, as amended.

Grantees' Mailing Address:

13630 Pinerock Houston, Texas 77079 Harris County, Texas

Consideration:

The sum of TEN (\$10.00) AND NO/100 DOLLARS, and other valid, valuable, adequate and sufficient consideration, cash, paid to the Grantors, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

All of Grantors' undivided interests in and to that certain tract and parcel of real property, together with all improvements located and situated thereon, being more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

This deed is subject to all easements, restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, and other instruments of record.

Grantors, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, grant, sell, and convey to Grantees the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to have and hold it to Grantees, Grantees' successors or assigns forever. Grantors bind Grantors and Grantors' heirs, executors, administrators, and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the property to Grantees and Grantees' successors and assigns against every

-1-

\$13.00

person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty.

Grantors hereby reserve the rights afforded to the Grantors under the homestead exemption laws pursuant to Chapter 41 of the Texas Property Code and §11.13 of the Texas Tax Code.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

Grantees assume all ad valorem taxes due on the property for the current year.

WITNESS OUR HANDS on October 10, 1996.

ELMER H. BRUNS gr

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on October 10, 1996 by ELMER H. **BRUNSTING and NELVA E. BRUNSTING.**

NELVA E. BRUNS

Notary Public, State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

The Vacek Law Firm, PLLC 11511 Katy Freeway, Suite 520 Houston, Texas 77079

5. J. J. - a+ - - - - - -SHANNON E. SWEENEY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 25, 1998 1. 21 بالمراجر وحمرجم جراجي الهرا

> **FILE FOR RECORD** 8:00 AM

JUN 2 5 2001

Brouly & Kaufman County Clerk, Harris County, Texas

-2-

1

EXHIBIT "A"

All that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in Harris County, Texas, and described as follows, to-wit:

Lot Thirty-One (31) in Block Four (4) of WILCHESTER WEST, a subdivision in the City of Houston, in Harris County, Texas, according to the map thereof recorded in Volume 132, Page 40 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, reference being made to said map or plat for all purposes.

ANY PROVISION NERGEM WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL ON USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY SECURS OF COLON ON FACE IS WYALDD AND UNENFORCEASLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW THE STATE OF TEXAS COLUNTY OF HARMS Hardey certify hat this systement was FRED in File Number Sequence on the Sale and at the fine storaged based as a and was dry RECORDED. In the Oligipi Poblic Records of RealProperty of Harms County, Texas on

JUN 25 2001



Boulyz COUNTY CLERK

contraction of the state of the state of the state of the state of		 A second from the result of a second s
	RECORDED	SIOUX COUNTY IOWA
		'96 NOV 18 AM 9 44
5407		FILE 1996 CARD 5407 Anita K. Van Burger A VAN BRÜGGEN RECORDER
5407		A VAN BRUGGEN RECORDER

Prepared by: Dennis D. Duffy, 2550 Middle Road, Suite 101, Benendorf, 1A 52722, (319) 355-7070

QUIT CLAIM DEED STATE OF IOWA,

Sioux County

November 18+4 Agi Reid 11-18-96

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, THAT THE GRANTORS.

ELMER HENRY BRUNSTING and NELVA E. BRUNSTING, individually and as husband and wife,

of the County of Harris and the State of Texas for and in consideration of Ten (\$10) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, QUIT CLAIMS unto

ELMER II, BRUNSTING and NELVA E, BRUNSTING, Trustees, or their successors in trust, under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 1996 and any amendments thereto,

the following described real estate in the County of Sioux, State of Iowa, hereby relinquishing all rights of dower, homestead and distributive share in and to the real estate, to-wit:

The Northwest Fractional Quarter (NW Frt.33) of Section Two (2), Township Ninety-six (96), Range Forty-five (45) West of the 3th P.M. EXCEPT the North 542/5 Feet of the West 660 Feet in Sloux County, Iowa.

subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

The consideration for this transfer is less than \$500,00 so this conveyance is exempt from transfer tax, pursuant to lowa Code Chapter 428A.2(21).

Grantors warrant that the trust named as grantee herein is a revocable trust as defined in Iowa Code Chapter 9H,1(20). TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with the appurtenances, upon the trusts and for uses and purposes herein and in said trust agreement set forth.

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said trustee to improve, manage and protect said premises or any part thereto, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey, either with or without consideration; to convey said premises or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said Trustec; to donate to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber, said property, or any part thereof, to lease said property, or any part thereof; from time to time, and upon any terms and for any period or periods of time, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with said trustee is relation to said premises, or to whom said premises of any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said premises, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the necessity or expedicincy of any act of said trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every personrelying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument that

(a) at the time of the delivery of this deed the frust stated in this hidenture as grantee was in full force and effect.

(b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in this Indenture and in said trust agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder,

(c) that said trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument, and

(d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantors have signed this on October 29, 1996

Elizer Henry Brunsting

Melva E. Brunsting

) STATE OF TEXAS) S5. COUNTY OF ______ Harris)

**

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, aforesald, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that ELMER HENRY BRUNSTING and NELVA E. BRUNSTING, individually and as husband and wife, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead

Given under my hand and notarial seal on OCTOBER 34, 1996



Notary Jublic

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO:

Dennis D. Duffy Attorney at Law 101 Northwest Bank Tower 2550 Middle Road Bettendorf, Iowa 52722 (319) 355-7070

20120011780 01/10/2012 RP2 \$24.00

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

Date: February 24, 2010

Grantor: NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustee, under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 1996, as amended.

Grantor's Mailing Address:

13630 Pinerock Houston, Texas 77079 Harris County, Texas

Grantee: NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustee, or the successor Trustees, of the NELVA E. BRUNSTING SURVIVOR'S TRUST dated April 1, 2009, as established under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 1996, as amended.

Grantee's Mailing Address:

13630 Pinerock Houston, Texas 77079 Harris County, Texas

Consideration:

The sum of TEN (\$10.00) AND NO/100 DOLLARS, and other valid, valuable, adequate and sufficient consideration, cash, paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

All of Grantor's interest in and to that certain tract and parcel of real property, together with all improvements located and situated thereon, being more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

This deed is subject to all easements, restrictions, conditions, covenants, and other instruments of record.

This deed was prepared without a review or examination of the title to or a survey of the property and no opinions or representations are being made either expressly or impliedly by VACEK & FREED, PLLC.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's successors or assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend all and singular the property to Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty.

Grantor hereby reserves the rights afforded to the Grantor under the homestead exemption laws pursuant to Chapter 41 of the Texas Property Code and Section 11.13 of the Texas Tax Code.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

Grantee assumes all ad valorem taxes due on the property for the current year.

WITNESS MY HAND on February 24, 2010.

Delva E. L.

NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustee, under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 1996

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on February 24, 2010, by NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustee, under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 1996.

Candace & Kunz Geed Notary Public, State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

VACEK & FREED. PLLC

11777 Katy Freeway, Suite 300 South Houston, Texas 77079



EXHIBIT "A"

All that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in Harris County, Texas, and described as follows, to-wit:

Lot Thirty-One (31) in Block Four (4) of WILCHESTER WEST, a subdivision in the City of Houston, in Harris County, Texas, according to the map thereof recorded in Volume 132, Page 40 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, reference being made to said map or plat for all purposes.

> ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE RENTAL OH USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OF RACE IS INVALO AND DISOFCRCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL UM THE STATE OP TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

> COUNTY OF MAINTING Thereby drifty hat the instatuant use FLED in File Number Sequence on the date and at the time starting thereon by mix and was key recursively in the USBGE Fully. Records of Heat Frugery of Harris County, Tasket

> > JAN 10 2012



COUNTY CLERK HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

FILED FOR RECORD 8:00 AM

JAN 102012

57- 5950 County Clerk, Harris County, Texas

RECORDED SIOUX COUNTY IOWA

2010 SEP 23 PM 3: 59

STATE OF IOWA Biolix County, MI Polared for two dry ol Slour County Audion Wel 9-24-2011

FILE 2010 CARD 5522

A. VAN DRUGGEN RECORDER

Prepared by: Dennis D. Duffy, 1840 E. 54th Street, Davenport, 1A 52807 (563) 445-7400 Roturn To: The Vacek Law Firm, PLLC 14800 St. Mary's Lane, Suite 230, Housion, TX 77079 Address tax statement: Brunsting Family Living Trust, 13630 Pinetock, Holiston, Texas 77079

TRUSTEE'S WARRANTY DEED STATE OF IOWA, Sloux County

For the consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration,

NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustee, under the BRUNSTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST dated October 10, 2996 and any amendments thereto,

does hereby Convey to:

NELVA E. BRUNSTING, Trustee of the ELMER H. BRUNSTING DECEDENT'S TRUST dated October 10, 1996,

an undivided one half interest the following described real estate in Sloux County, Iowa, to wit:

The Northwest Fractional Quarter (NW Prt. 4) of Section Two (2), Township Ninoty-six (96), Range Forty-five (45) West of the 5th P.M. EXCEPT the North 542 5 Feet of the West 660 Feet in Sloux County, Iowa,

The Grantor does Hereby Covenants with grantees, and successors in interest, that grantor holds the real estate by title in fee simple; that grantor has good and lawful authority to sell and convey the real estate; that the real estate is Free and Clear of all Llens and Encumbrances except as may be above stated; and grantor Covenants to Warrant and Defend the real estate against the lawful claims of all persons except as may be above stated.

The Grantor further warrants to the grantees all of the following: That the trust pursuant to which the transfer is made is duly executed and in existence; that to the knowledge of the grantor the person creating the trust was under no disability or infimity at the time the trust was created; that the transfer by the trustee to the grantees is effective and rightful; and that the trustee knows of no facts or legal claims which might impair the validity of the trust or the validity of the transfer

Words hild phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be construed as in the singular or plural number according to the context.

The consideration for this transfer is less than \$500.00 so this conveyance is exempt from transfertax, pursuant to lower Code Chapter 428A.2(21).

Dated: 08/35/2010

Melon E. Brunsting

STATE OF QUE as

COUNTY OF Harris

On <u>(LLC, 25, 30/0</u>), bolore me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared. Trustee of the Trust, to me known to be the identical person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument and schowledged that he, as such Trustee, excouted the same as the voluntary act and deed of himself, of such Trustee and of said Trust.

1

ŝS

CANDACE LYNVE KUNZ FREED HOTAAV FUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS IN COURIESION EXPIRES MARCH 27 OF and a superior and a pronter and a second and a second

Candace O Kum Greed Notary Public In and for sald State

P5092

20120114: 03/16/2012 RP1

WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN

MCCARROLL Loan #: 3707603216 MIN: 100053612031541267 PIN: 098-560-000-0031

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF HARRIS

N

三字の一

(Ka

THAT ANITA KAY BRUNSTING and AMY RUTH BRUNSTING (hereinafter called "Grantors" whether one or more), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations cash in hand paid by BRETT C. MCCARROLL JOINED HEREIN PRO FORMA BY HIS WIFE, EMILY T. MCCARROLL whose address is 13630 PINEROCK LANE, HOUSTON, TX 77079-5914 (hereinafter called "Grantees" whether one or more), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, and the further consideration of the note in the principal sum of FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (\$417,000.00), payable to the order of PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary") at the special instance and request of the Grantees herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, and as evidence of such advancement, the said Grantees herein have executed their note of even date herewith for said amount payable to the order of said Beneficiary, bearing interest at the rate therein provided, principal and interest being due and payable in monthly installments as therein set out, and providing for attorney's fees and acceleration of maturity at the rate and in the events therein set forth, which note is secured by the Vendor's Lien herein reserved and is additionally secured by a Deed of Trust of even date herewith, executed by the Grantees herein to ALLAN B. POLUNSKY, Trustee, reference to which is here made for all purposes; and in consideration of the payment of the sum above mentioned by the Beneficiary above mentioned, Grantors hereby transfer, set over, assign and convey unto said Beneficiary and assigns, the Vendor's Lien and Superior Title herein retained and reserved against the property and premises herein conveyed, in the same manner and to the same extent as if said note had been executed in Grantors' favor and by said Grantors assigned to the Beneficiary without recourse; have GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantees herein, the following described property, together with ail improvements thereon, to-wit:

5876.11



*as Co-Trustee's of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as established under the Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-96, as amended and all Trusts created therein.

3) 102

P5093

7_22

37-1655369

RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF FIRST AMERICAN TITLE

3707603216

LOT THIRTY-ONE (31), BLOCK FOUR (4), WILCHESTER WEST, A SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 132, PAGE 40 OF THE MAP AND/OR PLAT RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with, all and singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever. And Grantors do hereby bind themselves, their heirs, executors and administrators, to warrant and forever defend all and singular, the said premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof. Taxes for the current year have been prorated and are assumed by Grantee. This conveyance is made and accepted subject to any and all validly existing restrictions, mineral reservations and interests, conditions, covenants, easements, and rights of way, if any, applicable to and enforceable against the above described property as now reflected by the records of the County Clerk in said County and State and to any applicable zoning laws or ordinances.

But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the Vendor's Lien and the Superior Title are retained and reserved in favor of the payee in said note against the above described property, premises and improvements, until said note, and all interest thereon is fully paid according to the face and tenor, effect and reading thereof, when this deed shall become absolute.

When this deed is executed by one person or when the Grantee is one person, the instrument shall read as though pertinent verbs and pronouns were changed to correspond, and when executed by or to a corporation the words "heirs, executors and administrators" or "heirs and assigns" shall be construed to mean "successors and assigns".

Dated this the 12TH day of MARCH, 2012.

- 3/13/17 _ 3/13/17 SELLER - ANITA KAY BRUNSTING - DATE Co-Trustee

SELLER - AMY RUTH BRUNSTING

Co-Trustee

5876.11

Page 2 of 3

3707603216

THE STATE OF TEXAS: Han's	aludin K	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	JUST, by ANITA KAY BRUNSTING	Co-Trustee
DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014	Notary Public, State of Texas: Notary's Name Printed: My Commission Expires:	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	efore me on AAA Amy Ruth	
Brunsting Co-Trustee		
DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014	Notary Public State of Texas Notary's Name Printed: Commission Expires:	
😂 5876.11 Page	3 of 3	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Record/return to: Brett C. McCarroll 13630 Pinerock Lane Houston TX 77079-5914	Stan Stanau HARRIS COUNTY, TEXA	FILED
HOPENT BECORE OF COUNTING & DATA THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS I heady only hat the instrument was FLED in File Number Sequence on the date and at he lime samped hereon by mic, and was duly RECORDED, in the Oficial Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas MAR 16 2012		
COUNTY CLERK HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS		
	I	P5095

.

·

. . .

. **

• '



Settlement Statement (HUD-1)

ten en per contra				OMB Appro	val No. 2502-0265
A. Settlement Statement			B. Type o		
First American Title (1-5. Loa	n Type: Conv. Ins.	
First American Title C Final Statemen			6. File	Number: 1655369-HO37	;
rinai Statemen	L		7. Loa	n Number: 3707603216	
		-	8. Mor	gage Insurance Case Number:	····
C. Note: This form is furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement of	oste Amounte paid to an				a: they are shown
here for informational purposes and are not included in the totals.					ig, they are shown
D. Name & Address of Borrower: Brett C. McCarroll 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079					
				<u> </u>	
E. Name & Address of Seller: Anita Kay Brunsting; Amy Ru The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-96 as ame			ting Survi	vor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, esta	blished under
203 Bloomingdale Circle, Victoria, TX 77904 F. Name & Address of Lender: PrimeLending, A Plainscap	ital Company				
18111 Preston Road, Suite 900					
Dallas, TX 75252 G. Property Location: 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 7	7079				
	1010				
H. Settlement Agent: First American Title Company		(713)461-8051			
Address: 13110 Memorial Drive, Houston, TX 77079		(110)101 0001		Settlement Date: 03/12/2012	
Place of Settlement Address: 13110 Memorial Drive, Houston,	TX 77079			Print Date: 03/09/2012, 3:55 PM Disbursement Date: 03/12/2012	
				Signing Date:	
J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction		K. Summary of Seller's T	ransactio	n	
100. Gross Amount Due from Borrower		400. Gross Amount Due	to Seller		
101. Contract Sales Price	469,000.00	401. Contract sales price			469,000.00
102. Personal property 103. Settlement charges to borrower (line 1400)	11,393.15	402. Personal property 403. Total Deposits		<u> </u>	
103. Settlement charges to bollower (line 1400)	11,393.13	404,		<u> </u>	
105.		405.		······	
Adjustments for items paid by seller in advance		Adjustments for items pa	id by selle	er in advance	
106. City/town taxes	l	406. City/town taxes			
107. County taxes 108. Assessments		407. County taxes 408. Assessments			<u> </u>
109. Association Dues 03/12/12 to 07/01/12 @\$359.00/semi	218.35	400. Association Dues 03/12	2/12 to 07/0	1/12 @\$359.00/semi	218.3
110.		410.			
111.		411.			
112.		412.			
113	{	413.			<u>.</u>
115.		415.			,
120. Gross Amount Due from Borrower	480,611.50	420. Gross Amount Due	to Seller		469,218.3
200, Amounts Paid by or on Behalf of Borrower		500. Reductions In Amou	int Due to	Seller	
201. *Deposit or earnest money	4,690.00	501. Excess deposit (see ins	·	(00)	
202. Principal amount of new loan(s) 203. Existing loan(s) taken subject	417,000.00	502. Settlement charges to s 503. Existing loan(s) taken s		400}	28,753.30
204. **OTP Pd by Seller	2,813.00	504. Payoff of first mortgage			
205. Option Fee	100.00	505. Payoff of second mortg			
206. Seller Credit to Buyer (see attached)	3,000.00	506. **OTP Pd by Seller			2,813.00
207.		507. Option Fee			100.00
208.		508. Seller Credit to Buyer (s	see attache	d)	3,000.00
Adjustments for items unpaid by seller	<u>لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	Adjustments for items un	paid by se		
210. City/town taxes		510. City/town taxes			
211. County taxes		511. County taxes			
212. Assessments		512. Assessments			
213. Est.Property Taxes-No Exempt 01/01/12 to 03/12/12 @\$7212.44/yr 214.	1,422.73	513. Est.Property Taxes-No 514.	Exempt 01	01/12 to 03/12/12 @\$7212.44/yr	1,422.73
215.	<u>├</u>	515.			
216.		516.			
217.		517.			
218.		518.			
219. 220. Total Paid by/for Borrower	429,025.73	519. 520. Total Reduction Amo		Seller	36,089.03
300. Cash at Settlement from/to Borrower	723,023,13	600. Cash at Settlement to			30,089.03
301. Gross amount due from borrower (line 120)	480,611.50	601. Gross amount due to se		······································	469,218.35
302. Less amounts paid by/for borrower (line 220)	429,025.73	602. Less reductions in amou	unts due se	ller (line 520)	36,089.03

303. Cash (X From) (To) Borrower Previous editions are obsolete. * See Supplemental Page for details.

POC-B (Borrower); POC-S (Seller); POC-L (Lender); POC-MB (Mortgage Broker).

603. Cash (X To) (From) Seller

The Public Reporting Burden for this collection of information is estimated at 35 minutes per response for collecting, reviewing, and reporting the data. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. No confidentiality is assured; this disclosure is mandatory. This is designed to provide the parties to a RESPA covered transaction with information during the settlement process.

51,585.77

** Paid on Behalf of Borrower.

P5096

433,129.32

700. Total Real Estate Broker Fees \$28,140.00		Paid From	Paid Fro
Division of commission (line 700) as follows:		Borrower's	Seller's
701. \$14,070.00 to Martha Turner Properties		Funds at Settlement	Funds at Settlem
702. \$14,070.00 to Prudential Gary Greene Realtors			
703. Commission paid at settlement 704.		·	28,14
800. Items Payable in Connection with Loan			
801. *Our origination charge	\$1,250.00 (from GFE #1)		
802. Your credit or charge (points) for the specific interest rate chosen	-\$5,212.50 (from GFE #2)		
803. Your adjusted origination charges to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	(from GFE A)	-3,962.50	
804. Appraisal fee to PL fbo Catechis Campbell & Assoc	(from GFE #3)	425.00	
805. Credit report to PL fbo Kroll Factual Data	(from GFE #3)	0.81	
806. Tax service to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	(from GFE #3)	90.00	
807. Flood certification to PL fbo Corelogic	(from GFE #3)	9.50	
808	(from GFE #3)		
809	(from GFE #3)		
810.	(from GFE #3)		
811.	(from GFE #3)	<u>_</u>	
900. Items Required by Lender to Be Paid in Advance			
901. Daily interest charges from 03/13/12 to 04/01/12 @\$51.410000/day to PrimeLending, A Plair	nscapital Company (from GFE #10)	976.79	
902. Mortgage insurance premium for ## Months/Years to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Compar		5,087.40	
903. Homeowner's insurance to Liberty Mutual Insurance	(from GFE #11)	1,791.00	
904.			
905.			
906.			
1000. Reserves Deposited with Lender			
1001. Initial deposit for your escrow account	(from GFE #9)	2,710.70	
1002. Homeowner's insurance 3 mo(s) @\$149.25/mo	\$447.75		
1003. Mortgage insurance	ψη()/5	·····	
1004. Property taxes 6 mo(s) @\$143.31/mo	\$859.86		
1005. City Taxes 6 mo(s) @\$143.80/mo	\$862.80		
1006. School Taxes 6 mo(s) @\$313.93/mo	\$1,883.58		· • • • • •
1007. Aggregate Adjustment	-\$1,343.29		
1100. Title Charges			
1101. Title services and lender's title insurance	(from GFE #4)	658.80	<u> </u>
1102. Settlement or closing fee	\$330.00		330
to First American Title Company			
1103. * **Owner's title insurance - First American Title Company	(from GFE #5)	2,953.65	
1104. *Lender's title insurance - First American Title Company	\$301.80		
1105. Lender's title policy limit \$ 417,000.00			
1106. Owner's title policy limit \$ 469,000.00	<u></u>		
1107. Agent's portion of the total title insurance premium \$ 2,767.13			
to First American Title Company			
1108. Underwriter's portion of total title insurance premium \$ 488.32			
to First American Title Insurance Company			
1109. Doc Prep Warranty Deed to Polunsky & Beitel, LLP	·····	·	
1110. Policy Guaranty Fee - Mortgagee to	\$2.00		
	φ2.00		2
1111. Policy Guaranty Fee - Owner to	405 00		
*Supplemental Summary	\$25.00	<u>L</u> 1	96
1200. Government Recording and Transfer Charges			
1201. Government recording charges	(from GFE #7)	112.00	
1202. Recording fees: Deed \$20.00 Mortgage \$92.00 Release \$0.00			
1203. Transfer taxes	(from GFE #8)		
1204. City/county tax/stamps:			
1205. State tax/stamps:			
1206.			
1207.			
1208.			
1209.			
1210.			
		══╧┾╼═══╤┿	
1300. Additional Settlement Charges			
301. Required services that you can shop for	(from GFE #6)		
1302. Survey to RLS, Inc	\$390.00		
303. Transfer Fee to Best Fit Solutions		150.00	100
304			• ••
305			
306			<u>.</u>
307			
308			
309.			
310.			
311.	<u> </u>		

* See Supplemental Page for details. ** Paid on Behalf of Borrower.

POC-B (Borrower); POC-S (Seller); POC-L (Lender); POC-MB (Mortgage Broker).

P5097

Charges That Cannot Increase	HL	JD-1 Line Numbe
Our origination charge	#	801
Your credit / charge (points) for the specific interest rate chosen	#	802
Your adjusted origination charges	#	803
Transfer taxes	#	1203

Charges That in Total Cannot Increase More Than 1	0%		
Government recording charges	#	1201	
Appraisal fee	#	804	
Credit report	#	805	
Tax service	#	806	
Flood certification	#	807	
Mortgage insurance premium for ## Months/Years	#	902	
	#		
	#		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			Total
	Increase bet	ween GFE and	d HUD-1 Charges

Good Faith Estimate	HUD-1
1,250.00	1,250.00
-5,212.50	-5,212.50
-3,962.50	-3,962.50
0.00	

Good Faith Estimate		HUD-1
144.00		112.00
425.00		425.00
60.00		0.81
90.00		90.00
9.50		9.50
5,087.40		5,087.40
5,815.90	<u> </u>	5,724.71
-\$91.19	or	-1.5679%

Charges That Can Change			
Initial deposit for your escrow account	#	1001	
Daily interest charges	#	901	@\$51.410000/day
Homeowner's insurance	#	903	
Title services and lender's title insurance	#	1101	
Owner's title insurance	#	1103	
Survey	#	1302	

Good Faith Estimate	HUD-1
2,388.24	2,710.70
771.17	976.79
2,340.96	1,791.00
910.00	658.80
2,800.00	2,953.65
405.00	390.00

Loan Terms

Your initial loan amount is	\$ 417,000.00			
Your loan term is	30 years			
Your initial interest rate is	4.5000 %			
Your initial monthly amount owed for principal, interest, and any mortgage insurance is	\$ 2,112.88 includes X Principal X Interest Mortgage Insurance			
Can your interest rate rise?	X No. Yes, it can rise to a maximum of 0.0000%. The first change will be on and can change again every after . Every change date, your interest rate can increase or decrease by 0.00000%. Over the life of the loan, your interest rate is guaranteed to never be lower than 0.0000% or higher than 0.0000%.			
Even if you make payments on time, can your loan balance rise?	X No. Yes, it can rise to a maximum of \$.			
Even if you make payments on time, can your monthly amount owed for principal, interest, and mortgage insurance rise?	X No. Yes, the first increase can be on and the monthly amount owed can rise to \$ 0.00. The maximum it can ever rise to is \$ 0.00.			
Does your loan have a prepayment penalty?	X No. Yes, your maximum prepayment penalty is \$ 0.00.			
Does your loan have a balloon payment?	X No. Yes, you have a balloon payment of \$ 0.00 due in 0 years on .			
Total monthly amount owed including escrow account payments	 You do not have a monthly escrow payment for items, such as property taxes and homeowner's insurance. You must pay these items directly yourself. You have an additional monthly escrow payment of \$750.29 that results in a total initial monthly amount owed of \$2,863.17. This includes principal, interest, any mortgage insurance and any items checked below: Property taxes Flood insurance 			

Note: If you have any questions about the Settlement Charges and Loan Terms listed on this form, please contact your lender.

BRUNSTING000147 Page 3

Supplemental Page HUD-1 Settlement Statement First American Title Company Final Statement		File No. 1655369-HO37			
		Loan No. 3707603216			
		Settlement Date: 03/12/2012			
Borrower Name & Address: Brett C. McCarroll					
13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079					
Seller Name & Address: Anita Kay Brunsting; Amy Ruth Bru Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-96 as amended and 203 Bloomingdale Circle, Victoria, TX 77904	nsting Co-Trustees of the all Trusts created there	ne Nelva E. Brunsting Surviv ein.	or's Trust dated 4-1-2009, establish	ned under The	
Section L. Settlement Charges continued		<u> </u>	Paid From Borrower's Funds at Settlement	Paid From Seller's Funds at Settlement	
801. Supplemental Summary Itemization of Line 801 Charges:					
a. Closing Admin to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$175.00	(from GFE #1)			
b. Doc Prep to Polunsky & Beitel	\$150.00	(from GFE #1)			
c. Processing to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$395.00	(from GFE #1)			
d. Underwriting to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$495.00	(from GFE #1)			
e. Wire Fee to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$35.00	(from GFE #1)			
1103. Supplemental Summary Itemization of Line 1103 Charges:	2,953.65				
a. **T-1/T-1R OTP Simul w/LTP (R-5a) 1200			2,813.00		
b. T-3 Survey Amendment OTP Resi (R-16)-0501			140.65		
1104. Supplemental Summary Itemization of Line 1104 Charges:	301.80				
a. T-17 PUD End Single (R-11k)-0884		\$25.00			
b. T-19 REM End Resi (R-29A)-0885		\$126.80	- <u>-</u>		
c. T-2/T-2R LTP Simul w/OTP (R-5a)-3210		\$100.00			
d. T-3 Tax Amend End-NYD&P (R24)-0710	<u> </u>	\$5.00			
e. T-30 Tax Amendment End (Rollback) (R-19)-0700	_	\$20.00		ļ	
f. T-36 EPL End (R-11g)-0810		\$25.00			
1100. Supplemental Summary	121.30				
1112. Tax Certificate to				76.3	
1113. TX Messenger/Overnight Delivery to		\$25.00		20.0	
Section J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction continue					
100. Gross Amount Due From Borrower			Borrower Charges	Borrower Credits	
200. Amounts Paid By Or In Behalf of Borrower					
201. Supplemental Summary	4,690.00			ļ	
a. pc/ck#3207/em				4,690.0	
The following Section is restated from the Settlement State	ement Page 1			·	
300. Cash at Settlement from/to Borrower		600. Cash at Settlement to/f	rom Seller		
301. Gross amount due from borrower (line 120)	480,611.50	601. Gross amount due to sel		469,218.	
302. Less amounts paid by/for borrower (line 220)	429,025.73	602. Less reductions in amou	nts due seller (line 520)	36,089.0	
303. Cash (X From) (To) Borrower	120,020.10	603. Cash (X To) (From) Se			

Seller \$3000.00 contribution

Lender fees: \$425.00 appraisal \$90.00 tax service \$9.50 flood cert \$495.00 underwriting \$175.00 close/admin \$395.00 processing \$34.00 wire \$150.00 doc prep \$64.70 property tax escrow

Title fees: \$330.00 closing fee \$301.80 lender title fee \$27.00 courier/guaranty \$112.00 recording

Survey \$390.00

P5099



Settlement Statement (HUD-1)

OMB Approval No.	2502-0265
------------------	-----------

A. Settlement Statement			B. Type of Loan	
			1-5. Loan Type: Conv. Ins.	
First American Title (6. File Number: 1655369-HO37	
Final Statemen	τ		7. Loan Number: 3707603216	
			8. Mortgage Insurance Case Number:	
		d by the settlement exect as		
C. Note: This form is furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement here for informational purposes and are not included in the totals.	costs. Amounts paid to an	o by the settlement agent are	snown, items marked (POC) were paid outside this closif	ig; they are shown
D. Name & Address of Borrower: Brett C. McCarroll	:			
13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079				
E. Name & Address of Seller: Anita Kay Brunsting; Amy Re The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-96 as ame 203 Bloomingdale Circle, Victoria, TX 77904			runsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, esta	blished under
F. Name & Address of Lender: PrimeLending, A Plainsca	pital Company	····· <u>-</u> ·····		
18111 Preston Road, Suite 900 Dallas, TX 75252				
G. Property Location: 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX	77079			
H. Settlement Agent: First American Title Company		(713)461-8051	I.	
Address: 13110 Memorial Drive, Houston, TX 77079		(110)+01 0001	Settlement Date: 03/12/2012 Print Date: 03/09/2012, 3:55 PM	
Place of Settlement Address: 13110 Memorial Drive, Houston,	TX 77079		Disbursement Date: 03/12/2012	
			Signing Date:	
J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction		K. Summary of Sell	er's Transaction	
100. Gross Amount Due from Borrower	400,000,00	400. Gross Amount		460.000.00
101. Contract Sales Price	469,000.00	401. Contract sales pri 402. Personal property		469,000.00
103. Settlement charges to borrower (line 1400)	11,393.15	403. Total Deposits		
104.		404.	·····	
105.	·	405.		
Adjustments for items paid by seller in advance 106. City/town taxes		406. City/town taxes	ns paid by seller in advance	
107. County taxes		407. County taxes		
108. Assessments		408. Assessments		
109. Association Dues 03/12/12 to 07/01/12 @\$359.00/semi	218.35		03/12/12 to 07/01/12 @\$359.00/semi	218.35
110.	·	410. 411.		·····
112.		412.		
113.		413.		
114.		414.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
115. 120. Gross Amount Due from Borrower	480,611.50	415. 420, Gross Amount	Due to Seller	469,218.35
200. Amounts Paid by or on Behalf of Borrower	400,011.00		Amount Due to Seller	400,210.00
201. *Deposit or earnest money	4,690.00	501. Excess deposit (s		
202. Principal amount of new loan(s)	417,000.00	502. Settlement charge		28,753.30
203. Existing loan(s) taken subject 204. **OTP Pd by Seller	2,813.00	503. Existing loan(s) ta 504. Payoff of first mor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
205. Option Fee	100.00	505. Payoff of second		
206. Seller Credit to Buyer (see attached)	3,000.00	506. **OTP Pd by Selle	ər	2,813.00
207.		507. Option Fee		100.00
208		508. Seller Credit to Bu		3,000.00
Adjustments for items unpaid by seller	·	Adjustments for item	s unpaid by seller	. <u> </u>
210. City/town taxes		510. City/town taxes		
211. County taxes	<u> </u>	511. County taxes		
212. Assessments 213. Est.Property Taxes-No Exempt 01/01/12 to 03/12/12 @\$7212.44/yr	1,422.73	512. Assessments 513. Est Property Taxe	s-No Exempt 01/01/12 to 03/12/12 @\$7212.44/yr	1,422.73
214.	1,122.10	514.		
215.		515.		
216.	 	516.		
217218.	<u>├</u>	<u>517.</u> 518.		
219.	<u> </u>	519.		
220. Total Paid by/for Borrower	429,025.73	520. Total Reduction	Amount Due Seller	36,089.03
300. Cash at Settlement from/to Borrower		600. Cash at Settlem		
301. Gross amount due from borrower (line 120) 302. Less amounts paid by/for borrower (line 220)	480,611.50 429,025.73	601. Gross amount due	to seller (line 420) amounts due seller (line 520)	469,218.35
	1/20/026/73			26 000 02

Previous editions are obsolete. * See Supplemental Page for details.

POC-B (Borrower); POC-S (Seller); POC-L (Lender); POC-MB (Mortgage Broker).

The Public Reporting Burden for this collection of information is estimated at 35 minutes per response for collecting, reviewing, and reporting the data. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. No confidentiality is assured; this disclosure is mandatory. This is designed to provide the parties to a RESPA covered transaction with information during the settlement process.

P5100

** Paid on Behalf of Borrower.

BRUNSTING000149

L. Settlement Charges			
700. Total Real Estate Broker Fees \$28,140.00		Paid From	Paid From
Division of commission (line 700) as follows:		Borrower's	Seller's
701. \$14,070.00 to Martha Turner Properties		Funds	Funds
702. \$14,070.00 to Prudential Gary Greene Realtors		at Settlement	at Settleme
703. Commission paid at settlement			28,140
704			
800. Items Payable in Connection with Loan			
801. *Our origination charge	\$1,250.00 (from GFE #1)		
802. Your credit or charge (points) for the specific interest rate chosen	-\$5,212.50 (from GFE #2)		
803. Your adjusted origination charges to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	(from GFE A)	-3,962.50	
804. Appraisal fee to PL fbo Catechis Campbell & Assoc	(from GFE #3)	425.00	
805. Credit report to PL fbo Kroll Factual Data	(from GFE #3)	0.81	,
806. Tax service to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	(from GFE #3)	90.00	
807. Flood certification to PL fbo Corelogic	(from GFE #3)	9.50	
808.	(from GFE #3)		
809.	(from GFE #3)		
810	(from GFE #3)		
811.	(from GFE #3)		
900. Items Required by Lender to Be Paid in Advance			
901. Daily interest charges from 03/13/12 to 04/01/12 @\$51.410000/day to PrimeLending, A Plainsca		976.79	
902. Mortgage insurance premium for ## Months/Years to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	(from GFE #3)	5,087.40	
903. Homeowner's insurance to Liberty Mutual Insurance	(from GFE #11)	1,791.00	
904.			
905.			
906.			
1000. Reserves Deposited with Lender			
1001. Initial deposit for your escrow account	(from GFE #9)	2,710.70	
1002. Homeowner's insurance 3 mo(s) @\$149.25/mo	\$447.75		<u> </u>
1003. Mortgage insurance			
1004. Property taxes 6 mo(s) @\$143.31/mo	\$859.86		
1005. City Taxes 6 mo(s) @\$143.80/mo	\$862.80		
1006. School Taxes 6 mo(s) @\$313.93/mo	\$1,883.58		
1007. Aggregate Adjustment	-\$1,343.29		
1100. Title Charges			
1101. Title services and lender's title insurance	(from GFE #4)	658.80	
1102. Settlement or closing fee	\$330.00		330.0
to First American Title Company	4030.00		
	(from GFE #5)	2,953,65	
1103. * **Owner's title insurance - First American Title Company 1104. *Lender's title insurance - First American Title Company	\$301.80	2,000	
1105. Lender's title policy limit \$ 417,000.00	\$501.60		
1106. Owner's title policy limit \$ 469,000.00			
to First American Title Company 1108. Underwriter's portion of total title insurance premium \$ 488.32			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
to First American Title Insurance Company			
1109. Doc Prep Warranty Deed to Polunsky & Beitel, LLP	¢0.00		
1110. Policy Guaranty Fee - Mortgagee to	\$2.00		
1111. Policy Guaranty Fee - Owner to			2.0
*Supplemental Summary	\$25.00		96.3
1200. Government Recording and Transfer Charges			
1201. Government recording charges	(from GFE #7)	112.00	
1202. Recording fees: Deed \$20.00 Mortgage \$92.00 Release \$0.00			
1203. Transfer taxes	(from GFE #8)		
1204. City/county tax/stamps:			
1205. State tax/stamps:			
1206.			
1207.			
1208.			
1209.			
1210.			
1300. Additional Settlement Charges			
1301. Required services that you can shop for	(from GFE #6)	390.00	
1302. Survey to RLS, Inc	\$390.00		
1303. Transfer Fee to Best Fit Solutions		150.00	100.0
1304.			
1305.			
1306.			
1307.			
1308.			
1309.	····		
1310.			
1311.			
1400. Total Settlement Charges (enter on lines 103, Section J and 502, Section K)		11,393.15	28,753.3
	orrower); POC-S (Seller); POC-L (Lender); P		

* See Supplemental Page for details. ** Paid on Behalf of Borrower.

POC-B (Borrower); POC-S (Seller); POC-L (Lender); POC-MB (Mortgage Broker).

P5101

Charges That Cannot Increase	H	JD-1 Line Numbe
Our origination charge	#	801
(our credit / charge (points) for the specific interest rate chosen	#	802
Your adjusted origination charges	#	803
Transfer taxes	#	1203

	File No. 1655369-HO3
Good Faith Estimate	HUD-1
1,250.00	1,250.00
-5,212.50	-5,212.50
-3,962.50	-3,962.50
0.00	

Charges That in Total Cannot Increase More Than 10	%		
Government recording charges	#	1201	
Appraisal fee	#	804	
Credit report	#	805	
Tax service	#	806	
Flood certification	#	807	
Mortgage insurance premium for ## Months/Years	#	902	
	#		
	#		
<u> </u>			Total
	Increase bet	ween GFE and	HUD-1 Charges

Good Faith Estimate	HUD-1
144.00	112.00
425.00	425.00
60.00	0.81
90.00	90.00
9.50	9.50
5,087.40	5,087.40
5,815.90	5,724.71
-\$91.19	or -1.5679%

Charges That Can Change			
Initial deposit for your escrow account	#	1001	
Daily interest charges	#	901	@\$51.410000/day
Homeowner's insurance	#	903	
Title services and lender's title insurance	#	1101	
Owner's title insurance	#	1103	
Survey	#	1302	

Good Faith Estimate	HUD-1
2,388.24	2,710.70
771.17	976.79
2,340.96	1,791.00
910.00	658.80
2,800.00	2,953.65
405.00	390.00

Loan Terms

Your initial loan amount is	\$ 417,000.00
Your loan term is	30 years
Your initial interest rate is	4.5000 %
Your initial monthly amount owed for principal, interest, and any mortgage insurance is	\$ 2,112.88 includes X Principal X Interest Mortgage Insurance
Can your interest rate rise?	X No. Yes, it can rise to a maximum of 0.0000%. The first change will be on and can change again every after . Every change date, your interest rate can increase or decrease by 0.00000%. Over the life of the loan, your interest rate is guaranteed to never be lower than 0.0000% or higher than 0.0000%.
Even if you make payments on time, can your loan balance rise?	X No. Yes, it can rise to a maximum of \$.
Even if you make payments on time, can your monthly amount owed for principal, interest, and mortgage insurance rise?	X No. Yes, the first increase can be on and the monthly amount owed can rise to \$ 0.00. The maximum it can ever rise to is \$ 0.00.
Does your loan have a prepayment penalty?	X No. Yes, your maximum prepayment penalty is \$ 0.00.
Does your loan have a balloon payment?	X No. Yes, you have a balloon payment of \$ 0.00 due in 0 years on .
Total monthly amount owed including escrow account payments	 You do not have a monthly escrow payment for items, such as property taxes and homeowner's insurance. You must pay these items directly yourself. You have an additional monthly escrow payment of \$750.29 that results in a total initial monthly amount owed of \$2,863.17. This includes principal, interest, any mortgage insurance and any items checked below: Property taxes Flood insurance

lote: If you have any questions about the Settlement Charges and Loan Terms listed on this form, please contact your lender.

Suppleme HUD-1 Settlem			File No. 1655369-HO37	
First American Final Sta		у	Loan No. 3707603216	
			Settlement Date: 03/12/2012	
Borrower Name & Address: Brett C. McCarroll 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Seller Name & Address: Anita Kay Brunsting; Amy Ruth Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-96 as amended and 203 Bloomingdale Circle, Victoria, TX 77904			or's Trust dated 4-1-2009, establis	ned under The
Section L. Settlement Charges continued			Paid From Borrower's Funds at Settlement	Paid From Seller's Funds at Settlement
801. Supplemental Summary Itemization of Line 801 Charges:				
a. Closing Admin to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$175.00	(from GFE #1)		
b. Doc Prep to Polunsky & Beitel	\$150.00	(from GFE #1)		
c. Processing to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$395.00	(from GFE #1)		
d. Underwriting to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$495.00	(from GFE #1)		
e. Wire Fee to PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company	\$35.00	(from GFE #1)		
103. Supplemental Summary Itemization of Line 1103 Charges:	2,953.65			
a. **T-1/T-1R OTP Simul w/LTP (R-5a) 1200			2,813.00	
b. T-3 Survey Amendment OTP Resi (R-16)-0501			140.65	
1104. Supplemental Summary Itemization of Line 1104 Charges:	301.80			
a. T-17 PUD End Single (R-11k)-0884		\$25.00		
b. T-19 REM End Resi (R-29A)-0885		\$126.80		
c. T-2/T-2R LTP Simul w/OTP (R-5a)-3210		\$100.00		
d. T-3 Tax Amend End-NYD&P (R24)-0710		\$5.00		
e. T-30 Tax Amendment End (Rollback) (R-19)-0700 f. T-36 EPL End (R-11g)-0810		\$20.00 \$25.00		
1100. Supplemental Summary	121.30	φ20.00		
1112. Tax Certificate to				76.3
1113. TX Messenger/Overnight Delivery to		\$25.00		20.0
Section J. Summary of Borrower's Transaction continue 00. Gross Amount Due From Borrower			Borrower Charges	Borrower Credits
00. Amounts Paid By Or In Behalf of Borrower				Donower Credits
201. Supplemental Summary	4,690.00	- <u></u>		
a. pc/ck#3207/em	4,030.00			4,690.0
The following Section is restated from the Settlement State	ement Page 1	600 Cook at Cottlement to 1	m Callor	·
		600. Cash at Settlement to/fro	an seller	
00. Cash at Settlement from/to Borrower	400 044 50	601 Gross amount due to colle	vr (line 120)	400.040
800. Cash at Settlement from/to Borrower 801. Gross amount due from borrower (line 120) 802. Less amounts paid by/for borrower (line 220)	480,611.50 429,025.73	601. Gross amount due to selle 602. Less reductions in amount		469,218. 36,089.

Seller \$3000.00 contribution

Lender fees: \$425.00 appraisal \$90.00 tax service \$9.50 flood cert \$495.00 underwriting \$175.00 close/admin \$395.00 processing \$34.00 wire \$150.00 doc prep \$64.70 property tax escrow

Title fees: \$330.00 closing fee \$301.80 lender title fee \$27.00 courier/guaranty \$112.00 recording

Survey \$390.00

Flood certification PL FBO CORELOGIC	\$9.50	(S*)
UNDERWRITING FEE to PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY	\$495.00	(S*)
CLOSING ADMIN FEE to PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY	\$175.00	(S*)
PROCESSING FEE to PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL Company	\$395.00	(S*)
WIRE FEE to PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY	\$35.00	(S*)
DOC PREP to POLUNSKY & BEITEL	\$150.00	(S*)
Property Taxes 6 months @ \$143.31 per month	\$64.70	(S*)
Settlement or closing fee	\$330.00	(S*)
Lender's title insurance	\$301.80	(S*)
SETTLEMENT AGENT - OTHER APR/COURIE to	\$27.00	(S*)
Recording Fees	\$112.00	(S*)
SURVEY to	\$390.00	(S*)

I/We hereby acknowledge receipt of this Origination Statement Itemizing Credits to Borrower on line 209, "Our Origination Charge", "Title Services", and Credits to Borrower for Fees Paid By Others.

Bilt C. M. Cauol 3/10/12 - BORROWER - BRETT C. MCCARROLL - DATE -

SELLER'S AND/OR BUYER'S/BORROWER'S STATEMENT

I have carefully reviewed the HUD-1/Settlement Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true and accurate statement of all receipts and disbursements made on my account or by me in this transaction. I further certify that I have received a copy of the HUD-1/Settlement Statement.

The Seller's and Buyer's/Borrower's signatures hereon acknowledge their approval and signify their understanding that tax, and insurance prorations and/or escrow reserves are based on figures for the preceding year or supplied by others or estimated for the current year. In the event of any change for the current year, all necessary adjustments will be made between Buyer/Borrower and Seller directly. Any deficit in delinquent taxes or mortgage payoffs will be promptly reimbursed to the Settlement Agent by the party responsible for payment.

The following persons, firms or corporations have received a portion of the real estate commission amount shown above (HUD Line(s) 701-704):

- 1. Prudential Gary Greene Realtors
- 2. Martha Turner Properties
- 3. Mary Johnson
- 4.
- 5.
- **.**.
- 6.
- 7.
- 8.

Buyer(s)/Borrower(s)

Butt C. M. Cauoll Brett C. McCarroll Seller(s).

Anita Kay Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, asEstablished under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended ahall Trusts created therein

Anita Kay Brunsting, Co-Trustee

Amy Ruth Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended and all Trusts created therein

Amy Ruth Brunsting, Co-Trustee

March 12, 2012 Date

Seller(s) Forwarding Address:

203 Bloomingdale Circle Victoria, TX 77904

The HUD-1 Settlement Statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account of this transaction. I have caused or will cause the funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement.

Settlement Agent:

13630 Pinerock Lane

Houston, TX 77079

March 12, 2012

Date

Buyer(s)/Borrower(s) Forwarding Address:

Date: March 12, 2012

BRUNSTING000154

ADDENDUM TO HUD-1 SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

MCCARROLL Loan #: 3707603216 MIN: 100053612031541267

I have carefully reviewed the HUD-1 Settlement Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true and accurate statement of all receipts and disbursements made on my account or by me in this transaction. I further certify that I have received a copy of the HUD-1 Settlement Statement.

au ANITA KAY BRUNSTING - DATÈ Э, 3/12/13-DATE BRUNSTING RUTH BORROWER BRETT c. MCCARROLL DATE

To the best of my knowledge, the HUD-1 Settlement Statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account of the funds which were received and have been or will be disbursed by the undersigned as part of the settlement of this transaction.

DATE

SETTLEMENT AGENT: DARLENE GLOS

WARNING: It is a crime to knowingly make false statements to the United States on this or any other similar form. Penalties upon conviction can include a fine and imprisonment. For details see: Title 18 U.S. Code Section 1001 and Section 1010.

8.13







BRUNSTING000156

DISBURSEMENT

First American Title Company 13110 Memorial Drive Houston, TX 77079

IN RE: 1655369-H037 ; SALE OF PROPERTY AT 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079

The undersigned hereby authorizes and instructs escrow agent to disburse the proceeds due the undersigned in the following manner:



MADE PAYABLE TO: Anita Kay Brunsting, Co-Trustee

MADE PAYABLE TO: Amy Ruth Brunsting, Co-Trustee

MADE PAYABLE TO: Melva E. Brunsting WIRE TRANSFER TO: see details below

Survivor's Trust

BANK NAME:

CITY/STATE:

NAME ON ACCOUNT:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

ABA NUMBER:

As evidenced by my/our signature(s) below, I/We hereby indemnify and hold First American Title Company harmless from any liability or loss which may be incurred as a result of following the above disbursement instructions.

ru.

Anita Kay Brunsting, Co-Trustee

Amy Ruth Brunsting, Co-Trustee

Mailing address; 203 Blooming dale Gircle Victoria, TX 77904



First American Title

First American Title Company

13110 Memorial Drive, Houston, TX 77079 (713)461-8051 Fax - (866)905-7833

<i>/</i> •	First American Title Company		
×	(713)461-8051 Fax - (866 Nelva E. Brunsting Surviv	2'YC	Trast
$\sqrt{1/2}$	(713)461-8051 Fax - (866))905-78	933

To:

Re:

Darlene Glos, Escrow Officer 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079 ("Property") Seller: **Amy Ruth Brunsting**

File No.: 1655369-HO37 (DMG) Date: March 09, 2012

1099-S INPUT FORM for IRS Reporting

Why is this form required? Seller(s) of real property are required by law to provide the real estate reporting entity with your correct Social Security/Taxpayer Identification Number ("SSN/TIN"). By not providing your real estate reporting entity with your correct SSN/TIN, you may be subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law under the Tax Reform Act of 1986 under Internal Revenue (IRS) Code Section 6045(E), 6676, 6722, 6723 and 7203.

Each Seller must complete a separate 1099-S Input Form. Domestic corporations are exempt from reporting.

Husband and wife who file a joint tax return should complete only one 1099-S Input Form with one social security number.

		Social Secur	rity Number	B AR	B OR	P 4	Taxpayer Identification Number 5 - 6 6 2 5 7 0
ľ	Name/Entity (for IRS Reporting of SSN or TIN)						
F	orwa	arding Street Add	ress (after closing)	: 2582	Country Ledge		0
C	City_	New Braunsfels	Sta	te <u>TX</u>	Zip Co	de 78132	Country USA
moleter	 Have you owned and used the property as your principal residence for periods totaling at least two (2) out of the last five (5) years? I did not acquire the property or any interest in the property in a 1031 exchange during the last five (5) years. Is the sales price of the property less than \$250,000? Yes Yes No Are you married and the sales price is \$500,000 or less? If you answered 'Yes' to question #1 and #2 and 'Yes' to either question #3 or #4 then you MUST COMPLETE the 'Certification for No Information Reporting' form. If you answer all questions "True" on the 'Certification for No What is your percentage or amount of ownership/sales price in the property? 						
\mathcal{A}	100% Bother % Construction or \$ (If other than 100% - <u>see question #6 to name other owners</u>)						
\sim	 6. If your answer to <u>guestion #5 is not 100%</u>, you must provide the Name/Entity for IRS Reporting of other owners and their Ownership Yercentage or Amount. 						
		_				Ow	nership % or \$
	\backslash		• • -				nership % or \$
	``	\ ·	ity for reporting				nership % or \$
	Under penalties of perjury, I certify that the above information is correct.						
Your Signature // // Kulth Dusse PLEASE NOTE THAT 1099-S INPUT FORMS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL SELLERS.							
For Escrow Use Only – Additional File Information							
H] Change	No. of 1099-S Forms	Is Name/Enti	ty Party a 'Non-Record' Seller? []	Is Property part of an Exchange?
ĺ] Void] Delete	required for this file?	Type is: [] H/W or Individual [] Trust/Busine	255 [] YES [] NO
- i	For Escrow Use Only – Required for 1099-S Data Entry Only (No entry in FAST)						
ļ] Add	Contract Sales Price	e	Buyer's Part of Real	Estate Tax	Actual Settlement Date
ļ] Change] Delete	\$		\$		

Rev. 8/07/06

Delete



First American Title

First American Title Company 13110 Memorial Drive, Houston, TX 77079

(713)461-8051 Fax - (866)905-7833

To:	First American Title Company
	Darlene Glos, Escrow Officer
Re:	13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079 ("Property")
Seller:	Anita Kay Brunsting
	1000 S INDUT FORM for TRS

File No.: 1655369-HO37 (DMG) Date: March 09, 2012

1099-S INPUT FORM for IRS Reporting

Why is this form required? Seller(s) of real property are required by law to provide the real estate reporting entity with your correct Social Security/Taxpayer Identification Number ("SSN/TIN"). By not providing your real estate reporting entity with your correct SSN/TIN, you may be subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law under the Tax Reform Act of 1986 under Internal Revenue (IRS) Code Section 6045(E), 6676, 6722, 6723 and 7203.

Each Seller must complete a separate 1099-S Input Form. Domestic corporations are exempt from reporting.

Husband and wife who file a joint tax return should complete only one 1099-S Input Form with one social security number.

/		Social S	ecurity Number		OR		F	Tax	payer Identi	fication N	umber
/	1 A	3 0 8 6	18 EUSE	8 C	\wedge	\	<u>'/</u> L7	15	- 66	<u>0 2 -</u>	$\frac{1}{10}$
	Name	/Entity (for II	RS Reporting of S	SN or TIN)		MH	Fà-	Ne	Iva E	<u>. Bru</u>	nsting
	Forwa	rding Street .	Address <u>(</u> after clo	sing): <u>203</u> B	loomingdale Circle	e l	· -	Sur	Nivors	TPU	st
	Cit y _	Victoria		State <u>TX</u>	Zip	Code	77904		Country	USA	
	/1.	Have you owne	d and used the proper	ty as your princip	al residence for period	ds					
	/		t two (2) out of the las		·] Yes	No No		
	2.	I did not acquir	e the property or any i	nterest in the pro	perty in a 1031 excha	ange					
6	2	during the last	five (5) years.] Yes	🖾 No		
	Q 3.	Is the sales pric	ce of the property less	than \$250,000?] Yes	🛛 No		
2	5 4.	Are you married	d and the sales price is	\$500,000 or less	?] Yes	NO ISK		
\sim	5	If you a	nswered 'Yes' to qu	estion #1 and ;	#2 and 'Yes' to eithe	er quest	tion #3 or	#4 the	<i>en you</i> MUST	COMPLET	ГЕ <i>the</i>
$\frac{c}{c}$	L	`Certifi	cation for No Inform	-	- ·		-			fication fo	or No
Ç	-			-	g' form you may be	-	ot from 109	9 rep	orting.		
\hat{c}	5.		ercentage or amount o	,							
`)	100%	K Other %		(If other tha						
$\overline{}$	√6.	•	to question #5 is n	ot 100% , you r	nust provide the Name	e/Entity	for IRS Rep	orting	of other owne	rs and thei	ir Ownership
		Percentage or /	Amount.								
	```	<ul> <li>Name</li> </ul>	/Entity for reporting				C	wners	hip % or \$		
		<ul> <li>Name</li> </ul>	/Entity for reporting				C	wnersl	hip % or \$		
		<ul> <li>Name</li> </ul>	/Entity for reporting	/	/		C	wners	hip % or \$		
		l	Under penalties	of perjugy, 1	certify that the	above	e inform	ation	is correct	, •	
			Your Signatur	e_/							
PLEASE NOTE THAT 1099-S INPUT FORMS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL SELLERS.											
	For Escr		ional File Information						1		
		] Change ] Void	No. of 1099-S Forms required for this file?		ty Party a 'Non-Record' Seller	-	]		Is Property part	of an Exchang	je?
	[	] Delete	[ ]	Type is: [	] H/W or Individual	I [	] Trust/Bu	siness		YES [	] NO
	For Escr	1 Add	ired for 1099-S Data Entry Contract S		AST) Buyer's Part of	Real Estate	e Tay		Actual	Settlement Dat	ta
	ĺ	] Change ] Delete	\$		\$	Neur Estat				<u>Settlement</u> Dat	
	Rev. 8/07		·····							÷	J
		Ar	iita Kay j Thuster	Brunsti	ng and	AV.	ny k	2.0+1	h Bru	instiv	nej
		Co-	Truster	5 -,						2	



#### WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN

MCCARROLL Loan #: 3707603216 MIN: 100053612031541267 PIN: 098-560-000-0031

## NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

#### COUNTY OF HARRIS

THAT ANITA KAY BRUNSTING and AMY RUTH BRUNSTING (hereinafter called "Grantors" whether one or more), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations cash in hand paid by BRETT C. MCCARROLL JOINED HEREIN PRO FORMA BY HIS WIFE, EMILY T. MCCARROLL whose address is 13630 PINEROCK LANE, HOUSTON, TX 77079-5914 (hereinafter called "Grantees" whether one or more), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, and the further consideration of the note in the principal sum of FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (\$417,000.00), payable to the order of **PRIMELENDING**, A **PLAINSCAPITAL** COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary") at the special instance and request of the Grantees herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, and as evidence of such advancement, the said Grantees herein have executed their note of even date herewith for said amount payable to the order of said Beneficiary, bearing interest at the rate therein provided, principal and interest being due and payable in monthly installments as therein set out, and providing for attorney's fees and acceleration of maturity at the rate and in the events therein set forth, which note is secured by the Vendor's Lien herein reserved and is additionally secured by a Deed of Trust of even date herewith, executed by the Grantees herein to ALLAN B. POLUNSKY, Trustee, reference to which is here made for all purposes; and in consideration of the payment of the sum above mentioned by the Beneficiary above mentioned, Grantors hereby transfer, set over, assign and convey unto said Beneficiary and assigns, the Vendor's Lien and Superior Title herein retained and reserved against the property and premises herein conveyed, in the same manner and to the same extent as if said note had been executed in Grantors' favor and by said Grantors assigned to the Beneficiary without recourse; have GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantees herein, the following described property, together with ail improvements thereon, to-wit:

5876.11



*as Co-Trustee's of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as established under the Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-96, as amended and all Trusts created therein.

P5111

#### 3707603216

LOT THIRTY-ONE (31), BLOCK FOUR (4), WILCHESTER WEST, A SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 132, PAGE 40 OF THE MAP AND/OR PLAT RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with, all and singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever. And Grantors do hereby bind themselves, their heirs, executors and administrators, to warrant and forever defend all and singular, the said premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof. Taxes for the current year have been prorated and are assumed by Grantee. This conveyance is made and accepted subject to any and all validly existing restrictions, mineral reservations and interests, conditions, covenants, easements, and rights of way, if any, applicable to and enforceable against the above described property as now reflected by the records of the County Clerk in said County and State and to any applicable zoning laws or ordinances.

But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the Vendor's Lien and the Superior Title are retained and reserved in favor of the payee in said note against the above described property, premises and improvements, until said note, and all interest thereon is fully paid according to the face and tenor, effect and reading thereof, when this deed shall become absolute.

When this deed is executed by one person or when the Grantee is one person, the instrument shall read as though pertinent verbs and pronouns were changed to correspond, and when executed by or to a corporation the words "heirs, executors and administrators" or "heirs and assigns" shall be construed to mean "successors and assigns".

Dated this the 12TH day of MARCH, 2012.

<u>SUCI</u> 3/17/17 TING - DATE - 3/17/17 UMA - 3/17/17 SELLER - ANITA KAY BRUNSTING -Co-Trustee

- SELLER - AMY RUTH BRUNSTING - DATE -Co-Trustee

Page 2 of 3

3707603216

Ţ	THE STATE OF TEXAS: Hands COUNTY OF This instrument was acknowledged before me on	3/13/13-, by ANITA KAY BRUNSTING	Co-Trustee
	DARLENE M. GLOS	Notary Public, State of Texas: Notary's Name Printed:	
		My Commission Expires:	
	THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF This instrument was acknowledged be Brunsting Co-Trustee DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014	Notary Public State of Texas Notary's Name Printed:	
		Commission Expires:	

5876.11

...

Page 3 of 3

Record/return to: Brett C. McCarroll 13630 Pinerock Lane Houston TX 77079-5914

### NOTICE TO PURCHASERS **DEED RESTRICTIONS**

### **STATE OF TEXAS**

#### **COUNTY OF HARRIS**

The real property described below, which you are purchasing is subject to deed restrictions recorded in Harris County, Texas.

VOL 132 PG 40 MAP CC FILE NOS C197035 C285268 P090069 S787134 U320618 V004075 V878933 V232922 Y722403

THE RESTRICTIONS LIMIT YOUR USE OF THE PROPERTY. THE CITY OF HOUSTON IS AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE TO ENFORCE COMPLIANCE WITH CERTAIN DEED RESTRICTIONS. You are advised that, in the absence of a declaratory judgment that the referenced restrictions are no longer enforceable, the City of Houston may sue to enjoin a violation of such restrictions. ANY PROVISIONS THAT RESTRICT THE SALE, RENTAL, OR USE OF THE REAL PROPERTY ON THE BASIS OF RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN ARE UNENFORCEABLE; however, the inclusion of such provision does not render the remainder of the deed restrictions invalid. The legal description and street address of the property you are acquiring are as follows:

LOT THIRTY-ONE (31) IN BLOCK FOUR (4) OF WILCHESTER WEST, A SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 132, PAGE 40 OF THE MAP AND/OR PLAT RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

also known as 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, Texas 77079.

alalla

Date

Date

Anita Kay Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, asEstablished under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended al all Trusts created therein

Unitala

Anita Kay Brunsting^LCo-Trustee

Amy Ruth Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended and all Trusts created therein

Amv Ruth Brunsting, Co-Trustee

STATE OF TEXAS

P5114

COUNTY OF

BRUNSTING000163

-3/13/17_2012, by Anita Kay

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of _____ Brunsting OK Amy Ruth Brunsting, Co-Trustees.

and

Notary Public, State of Texas



i t

The undersigned admit receipt of the foregoing notice at or prior to closing the purchase of property above described.

3/12/12 Date

Breed C. M. Caurl

Brett

Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of , by Brett C. McCarroll.  $\square$ 

712/12-AV -

Notary Public, State of Texas

DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas Commission Expires July 23, 2014

# P5116



# First American Title

First American Title Company 13110 Memorial Drive Houston, TX 77079 Phn - (713)461-8051 Fax - (866)905-7833

March 12, 2012

Escrow GF No: 1655369-HO37 DMG Property Address: 13630 Pinerock Lane, Houston, TX 77079

# Errors and Omission Compliance Agreement

First American Title Company, acting as closing agent for the above referenced transaction is relying on information provided from third parties. In consideration of First American Title Company, closing the above referenced transaction, the undersigned Sellers, Purchasers and/or Borrowers if requested by First American Title Company, agree to fully cooperate to adjust for any errors and/or omissions relating to such third party information. This includes but is not limited to any adjustments for loan payoffs, creditor payoffs, property tax or water bill pro-rations, insurance premiums, repair bills or any undisclosed monies to be collected. The undersigned agree to provide First American Title Company with any additional funds within five (5) business days.

The undersigned parties agree that subsequent to closing, if First American Title Company discovers clerical or typographical errors in any of the closing documentation, correction of those documents will be necessary.

Seller(s)	Buyer(s)/
Ipitials:	Borrower(s)
	Initials; ,
	KM

_ The undersigned agree to re-execute or initial any correction documents in a timely manner and understand time is of the essence and any delay in these corrections will delay recording of the documents and/or funding.

Brett C. M. Cauoll

Anita Kay Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, asEstablished under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended al all Trusts created therein

× an

Anita Kay Brunsting, Co-Trustee

Amy Ruth Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended and all Trusts created therein

Amy Ruth Brunsting, Co-Trustee



## **AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PRODUCTION**

MCCARROLL Loan #: 3707603216 MIN: 100053612031541267

Words used in this Affidavit are defined below. Words in the singular mean and include the plural and vice versa.

## "Lender" is PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY, and its successors or assigns.

"Property" means the property commonly known as 13630 PINEROCK LANE, HOUSTON, TX 77079-5914. "Settlement Agent" is ______.

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly authorized to take acknowledgments and administer oaths, on this day personally appeared the undersigned Borrower(s), personally known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed herein and upon their oath depose and represent to the best of his/her/their knowledge to Lender and Settlement Agent that:

- 1. No drilling operations have ever begun during the term of any oil, gas and mineral lease(s) affecting the Property;
- 2. No oil, gas, or any other mineral has previously been produced from the Property;
- 3. No oil, gas, or other mineral is now being produced from the Property; and
- 4. Any and all leases affecting the Property have expired prior to closing of this loan by their own terms and conditions.

The undersigned Borrower(s) realize that these representations are made to induce Lender to lend money, and that all parties are relying upon the truth of said statements.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT**

I hereby acknowledge receipt of this Affidavit of Non-Production and further acknowledge that I understand its provisions. Words used in this Affidavit of Non-Production mean and include the plural and vice versa.

Executed this 12TH day of MARCH, 2012.

211. aur BRETT C. MCCARROLL -DATE

BRINSTING

1 GD. th Drimost

- SELLER J AMY RUTH BRUNSTING - DATE

Affidavit of Non-Production 2949.3

Page 1 of 2



06305MU 01/99 Rev. 10/06

BRUNSTING000167

P5118
Awita - Selle 3707603216

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Subscribed and sworn to before me on _

2 MAD

Notary Public in and for the State of

My Commission Expires: DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014 Suyer-V Brett-1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Subscribed and sworn to before me on DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas Notary Public in and for the State of My Commission Expires July 23, 2014 My Commission Expires: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT-Amy-Seller  $\nu$ Subscribed and sworn to before me on Notary Public State of Texas DARLENE M. GLOS Commission Expires: lotary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014

Title Company: File No.: Purchaser(s)/Borrower(s): Seller(s): Lender: Property: First American Title Company 1655369-H037 Brett C. McCarroll Anita Kay Brunsting and Amy Ruth Brunsting PrimeLending, A Plainscapital Company LOT THIRTY-ONE (31) IN BLOCK FOUR (4) OF WILCHESTER WEST, A SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 132, PAGE 40 OF THE MAP AND/OR PLAT RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

By initialing one or more of the following items as may be appropriate for this transaction, each Seller and/or Buyer/Borrower acknowledges understanding of the disclosures being made by Title Company and affirms the representations made to them by Title Company as indicated. Each such disclosure or representation may jointly benefit both First American Title Company and its underwriter. Singular reference to Seller, Buyer and Borrower includes multiple individuals/entities identified above.

# Any numbered item not applying to this transaction may be crossed out.

Buyer(s) Initials:	1)	<b>WAIVER OF INSPECTION:</b> You may refuse to accept an exception to "Rights of Parties in Possession" in the Owner Title Policy to be issued. "Rights of Parties in Possession" means one or more persons who are themselves actually physically occupying the Property or a portion thereof, under a claim of right adverse to the record owner of the Property. Title Company may require an inspection and may charge for reasonable and actual costs to inspect. Title Company may make additional exceptions for matters the inspection reveals. If you initial this paragraph, you waive inspection of the Property and you accept the exception in your Owner Title Policy.
Buyer(s)/ Borrower(s) Initials;	2)	<b>RECEIPT OF TITLE COMMITMENT:</b> You acknowledge having received and reviewed a copy of the Title Commitment issued in connection with this transaction and you understand that your Owner Title Policy will contain the exceptions set forth in Schedule B of the Title Commitment, and any additional exceptions to title resulting from the documents involved in this transaction.
Buyer(s)/ Borrower(s) Initials; 	3) - -	<b>NOTICE:</b> You may wish to consult an attorney to discuss matters shown in Schedule B or C of the Title Commitment. These matters will affect your title and use of your Property. Your Owner Title Policy will be a legal contract between you and the Title Company. The Title Commitment and Owner Title Policy are not abstracts of title, title reports or representations of title. The Owner Title Policy is a contract of indemnity. Title Company does not represent that your intended use of the Property is allowed under the law or under the restrictions or exceptions to title on your Property.
Buyer(s) Initials:	4) - -	<b>ACCEPTANCE OF SURVEY:</b> Buyer has received and reviewed a copy of the survey of the Property made in connection with this transaction and acknowledges the matters of conflict, encroachment(s) and/or discrepancies disclosed by the survey.
Buyer(s) Initials	5) - -	<b>UNSURVEYED PROPERTY:</b> Buyer understands that a current survey of the Property has not been done in connection with this transaction and that the Owner Title Policy to be issued to Buyer will not provide title insurance coverage against encroachment of improvements, boundary conflicts, or other matters that would be found by a current survey.
Buyer(s) Initials: BM	5a) - -	Title Company has not attempted to determine if the Property lies in a special flood hazard area, and Title Company has not made any representation concerning proximity of the Property in relation to any flood-plain or flood hazard area. Buyer is advised that information concerning special flood hazard areas may be available from county or municipal offices, a qualified surveyor or land=engineering company, or a private flood-plain consultant.



**REFINANCE/PURCHASE - SURVEY:** Borrower understands that in connection with the present refinance or purchase transaction First American Title Insurance Company has been requested to issue its Mortgagee Title Policy to the Lender, and that in said Mortgagee Title Policy certain survey coverage has been requested by the Lender for which a new survey is typically required. Borrower also understands that he/she may provide this affidavit to the Title Company together with an original or legible copy of a previous survey in lieu of a new survey being obtained.

Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a survey dated 2/23/2012

Fence does not follow property line, prepared by Joseph Roederer ,RPLS, (hereinafter the "Previous Survey").

The present transaction will not cover any other property other than the property described in the Previous Survey.

Before me, the undersigned notary for the State of Texas, personally appeared Affiant(s) who after by me being sworn, stated:

- A) We are the owners of the Property. (or state other basis for knowledge by Affiant(s) of the Property, such as lease, management, neighbor, etc. For example, "Affiant is the manager of the Property for the record title owners.")
- B) We are familiar with the property and the improvements located on the Property.
- C) We are closing a transaction requiring title insurance and the proposed insured owner or lender has requested area and boundary coverage in the title insurance policy(ies) to be issued in this transaction. We understand that the Company may make exceptions to the coverage of the title insurance as Company may deem appropriate. We understand that the owner of the property, if the current transaction is a sale, may request a similar amendment to the area and boundary coverage in the Owner Policy of Title Insurance upon payment of the promulgated premium.
- D) To the best of our actual knowledge and belief, since there have been no:
  - construction projects such as new structures, additional buildings, rooms, garages, swimming pools or other permanent improvements or fixtures;
  - 2. changes in the location of boundary fences or boundary walls;
  - 3. construction projects on immediately adjoining property(ies) which encroach on the Property;
  - 4. conveyances, replattings, easement grants and/or easement dedications (such as a utility line) by any party affecting the Property. Except for the following (if none, insert "None" below):
- E) We understand that Title Company is relying on the truthfulness of the statements made in this affidavit to provide the area and boundary coverage and upon the evidence of the existing real property survey of the Property attached to this Affidavit. This affidavit is not made for the benefit of any other parties and this affidavit does not constitute a warranty or guarantee of the location of improvements.
- F) We understand that we have no liability to Title Company or the title insurance company that will issue the policy(ies) should the information in this Affidavit be incorrect other than information that we personally know to be incorrect and which we do not disclose to the Title Company.

**PROPERTY TAX PRORATIONS:** Property taxes for the current year have been prorated between Buyer and Seller, who each acknowledge understanding that these prorations are based either on tax amounts for the preceding year or on estimates of the appraised value and/or estimated tax rates for the current year. Buyer and Seller each agree that, when amounts of the current year's taxes become known and payable (on or about October 1st), they will adjust any matters of re-proration and reimbursement between themselves and that Title Company shall have no further liability or obligation with respect to these prorations. However, in the event of any conflict between this paragraph and the contract between Buyer and Seller, the contract will control.

Buyer(s)/ 7 Borrower(s) Initials:

Buyer(s)

Bn (

Initials:

7)

Seller(s)

Initials

7a) **UNIMPROVED TAX RESERVE TO LENDER:** Buyer is aware that the escrow account being created at closing is based on partially unimproved taxes. Buyer also understands there is a possibility that the escrow account held by Lender

may be short at the end of the year and the Lender could require additional money to make up the shortage or the Lender can increase the monthly payment to collect this shortage.

Buyer(s) 8) Initials:

TAX RENDITION AND EXEMPTIONS: Although the Harris County Appraisal District (AD) may independently determine Buyer's new ownership and billing address through deed record research, Buyer is still obligated by law to "render" the Property for taxation by notifying the AD of the change in the Property's ownership and of Buyer's proper address for tax billing. Buyer is advised that taxes may have been assessed on the basis of various exemptions obtained by Seller:

1) Homestead 2) Over-65

**CLOSING AFFIDAVIT** SELLER/PURCHASER/BORROWER

- 3) Disabled veteran
- 4) Agricultural

To the extent that Buyer may qualify to continue these exemptions, it is the responsibility of Buyer to satisfy requirements of the AD within the period of time allowed. Buyer acknowledges understanding of these obligations and the fact that Title Company assumes no responsibility for future accuracy of AD records concerning ownership, tax-billing address or status of exemptions.

- 8a) **OVER 65 EXEMPTION:** The property taxes on the above referenced property are assessed with an over 65 exemption. If the Buyer is not entitled to this exemption, the taxing authorities are authorized by law to remove the exemption as of the date of sale and assess the taxes for the remainder of the year at the nonexempt rate. The taxing authorities may send a supplemental tax bill assessing the remainder of the current year's taxes without the exemption. Buyer acknowledges sole responsibility for the payment of and that the Title Company shall have no liability or obligation with respect to any supplemental tax bill. Further, unless instructed otherwise by the lender, the escrow (if any) was established using calculations based on the most recently available tax amounts, with the exemption. Therefore, the lender may, once the new tax amounts are established, adjust the Buyer's escrow payment to reflect the increased tax amount.
- Seller(s) Buyer(s) 8b) Initials: Inițials:

Buyer(s)

(BM

Initials:

- Seller(s) Buyer(s) 9) Initials: Initials: Seller(s) 10) Initials;
- **AGRICULTURAL EXEMPTION:** Seller and Buyer hereby acknowledge they are aware the real property being purchased is subject to an agricultural exemption on the tax roll. The Title Company assumes no responsibility for any future roll back taxes and Buyer understands and agrees, if the taxing authorities roll back taxes due to the exemption being removed, they will be responsible for all future taxes assessed by the taxing authorities and hold the Title Company harmless from any claim that may arise due to this exemption being removed from the tax roll.

**SPLIT OUT - TAXES:** Seller and Buyer agree and understand the taxes need to be "split out" at the Appraisal District. By our initialing this section, we agree to hold the Title Company harmless from any claim that may arise due to any further adjustments of the prorations after closing.

**PRIOR YEAR TAXES PAID:** Seller certifies all taxes for prior years have been paid in full. The undersigned Seller further agrees to reimburse Title Company for any and all unpaid taxes, penalties, interest and attorney fees due to taxes being due and/or unpaid as determined by the AD and/or taxing authorities.

Seller further agrees that any default in prior payment of property taxes, either current or delinquent, will on demand, be promptly reimbursed by Seller to Title Company.



Buyer(s)

**ACCEPTANCE OF REPAIRS:** If Seller and Buyer have previously agreed upon Seller's obligation to perform certain repairs to the Property prior to closing, both parties affirm that all agreed upon repairs have been completed, and Buyer accepts such repairs as being completed to Buyer's satisfaction.

Seller(s)

- - 11a) **REPAIRS SUBSEQUENT TO CLOSING:** If Seller and Buyer have agreed



upon Seller's obligation for certain repairs or other work affecting the Property to be performed after closing, both Buyer and Seller acknowledge their understanding that Title Company shall have no duty or responsibility concerning completion, quality of workmanship or materials, or payment for such post-closing repairs or work to or on the Property.

12) HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION: Buyer acknowledges notification that ownership of the Property involves membership in a Homeowner's or Property Owner's Association to which monthly or annual dues or assessments will be owed that may be enforceable by a lien against the Property. Buyer understands that the Association (or its managing agent) should be contacted by Buyer directly to ascertain the exact amount of future dues or assessments. Title Company disclaims any knowledge of, and has made no representations with respect to, the Association's annual budget, pending repairs or deferred maintenance, if any, or other debts of the Association. Buyer accepts sole responsibility to obtain such information and verify its accuracy to Buyer's satisfaction.

Buyer(s) 13) Initials:

Buyer(s)

Initials:

**COMMON KEY NOTICE:** Buyer acknowledges that the Property being purchased has been and presently is accessible by means of a common or master key used by the Seller for this and other properties. Buyer is advised to have all locks on the Property immediately re-keyed, which will be at Buyer's expense. Buyer hereby releases Seller and Title Company from liability for any loss, damage, or injury that may result from future unauthorized entry by means of the common or master key.

# Seller(s) Buyer(s) 14 Initials: Initials:

# 14) ARBITRATION:

A. **VACANT LAND** You may require deletion of the arbitration provision of the Owner Title Policy. If you do not initial this provision, either you or the Company may require abitration, if the law allows. There is no charge to delete this provision.



# B. SELLER FINANCE

You may require deletion of the arbitration provision of the Mortgagee Title Policy. If you do not initial this provision, either you or the Company may require arbitration, if the law allows. There is no charge to delete this provision.

**POWER OF ATTORNEY:** This transaction involves the use of a Power of Attorney. Authority has been granted to to act as agent and attorney-in-fact for . The Title Insurance Company must confirm that said Power of Attorney is still valid.

	Principal Contacted:
(Ratified by)	Date and Time Principal contacted:
	Phone Number:



- **CLOSING DISCLAIMER:** Seller and Buyer each acknowledge understanding that the above referenced transaction has not yet "closed". At this time, any change in possession of the Property takes place AT BUYER'S AND SELLER'S OWN RISK. THIS TRANSACTION HAS NOT "CLOSED" UNTIL:
- A) ALL TITLE REQUIREMENTS ARE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF TITLE COMPANY;
- B) ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERLY EXECUTED, REVIEWED, AND ACCEPTED BY THE PARTIES TO THIS TRANSACTION, INCLUDING THE LENDER IF ANY, AND BY TITLE COMPANY;
- C) ALL FUNDS ARE COLLECTED AND DELIVERED TO AND ACCEPTED BY THE PARTIES TO WHOM THEY ARE DUE; AND
- D) ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ARE FILED OF RECORD IN THE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC RECORDS.

Buyer and Seller also recognize that neither Title Company nor its underwriter are under any obligation to defend possession of the Property or to insure title of the Property, until such time as the above stated requirements have been fulfilled.

17) **NON-RESIDENT ALIEN:** Seller is not a non-resident alien for purposes of United States Income Taxation.



Buyer/ : Borrower(s) Initials:

18) **DISCLOSURE TO PURCHASER:** Undersigned Buyer/Borrower ("Undersigned") acknowledges that Title Company has NOT performed a search of the real property records with reference to possible federal or state tax liens, abstract of judgements, or other involuntary liens which may have been filed against the Undersigned. Undersigned understands that such involuntary liens may need to be released prior to the resale or mortgaging of this property. The owner policy of title insurance does not protect the insured against involuntary liens filed against said insured.

Refinan 6e er(s) fler(s) Borroy Initia itials

#### 19) AFFIDAVIT AS TO DEBTS & LIENS:

A) I am over the age of 18 years.

- B) My marital status _has <u>x</u> has not changed (CHECK THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE) since the date that I acquired the above described property.
- C) I have also been known by the following names in addition to the name listed above:
- D) I state under oath that all bills for labor performed and material furnished for improvements (if any) made by, or for me have been paid, and that at present I do not owe any person or firm for such improvements; and there are no liens including federal or state tax liens or judgment liens, of any kind; and no proceedings have been commenced in any federal court or state court to which I am a party, except:



E) To my knowledge there are no loans or unpaid debts for any personal property or fixtures which are located on the subject property and that no such items have been purchased on time-payment contract; and that there are no security interests on such property secured by financing statements, security agreements or otherwise, except:



- F) The amount due any lienholder was furnished by the lienholder and is good only through an anticipated disbursement date. Should there be any discrepancies First American Title Insurance Company is hereby authorized to disburse any additional funds required by lienholder and adjust the net amount due the Seller by a like amount. Seller is aware that the lienholder has furnished a statement showing amounts due to payoff existing lien(s). In the event lienholder makes a demand for a greater amount than shown on payoff statement and closing statement, Seller agrees to reimburse First American Title Insurance Company for any funds advanced in order to cure any discrepancies or demand.
- G) To my knowledge, Owner's possession of the property has been peaceable and undisturbed and title to said property has never been disputed or questioned, nor do I have any knowledge of adverse claims against any portion of the property.
- H) I have not signed any contracts of sale, deeds, deeds of trust, mortgages or quitclaims affecting the property, except documents pertaining to the guaranty file listed above.

I) I have no knowledge of any paving or mowing liens outstanding against the property.

I understand that the Purchaser and/or Lender and Title Company in this transaction are relying upon the representations contained herein in purchasing the subject property, lending money thereon, and/or issuing title insurance policies thereon, and would not do any of the above unless said representations were made.

Brett C. M. Cauroll Brett C. McCarroll

Anita Kay Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, asEstablished under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended al all Trusts created therein

1Sun 10-5

Anita Kay Brunsting/Co-Trustee

Amy Ruth Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended and all Trusts created therein

AB

Brunstina, Co-Trustee

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on this ____ day of 2012, by Brett C. McCarroll, a married man.

Notary Public, State

)§

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

2012, , by Brett C. This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ____ day of McCarroll, a married man.

DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014 Notary Public, State of Texas

9 Sworn to and subscribed before me this ____ day of _ _2012, , by Anita Kay Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as

Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended al all Trusts created therein and Amy Ruth Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended and all Trusts created therein.

1920 an anthona contract and the costs of Datas and the cost	ֈՠ՟֍ՠ֍֍ֈ֍ՠֈֈ֍֍ֈֈ֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍֍	¥70g	ſ	Ŋ	MAD	
A STATE	DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2024	Notary	Publ	ic,	State of Texas	

P5126

DARLENE M. GLOS otary Public, State of Texas

July 23, 2014

Commission Expires

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ______2012 Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as

2012, , by Anita Kay

Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended al all Trusts created therein and Amy Ruth Brunsting as Co-Trustee of the Nelva E. Brunsting Survivor's Trust dated 4-1-2009, as Established under The Brunsting Family Living Trust dated 10-10-1996, as amended and all Trusts created therein.



) )§

)

Notary Public, State of exas

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , , by , , of Anita Kay Brunsting, a corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS ) ) § COUNTY OF HARRIS )

This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , , by , , of Anita Kay Brunsting, a corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

# **DURA PIER**®

		ASSIGNME	NT OF W	ARRANTY	ζ	
Anita Kay Brunshing and Amy Ruch Brushing G Trustees, Ne/va. Brunshing Trust.	SULLAX	This is to certify that on $M_{4}$ property known as $13630$ in the City of $4045101$ transferred from $E/Mer or Brett C, McCaIN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihave bereunto set my hand; this 1M_{4}M_{4}M_{4}M_{4}State of 1000County of 4000$	<u>Pinerock</u> <u>Pinerock</u> <u>Pinerock</u> <u>Alefua Bra</u> <u>Troll and</u> <u>Drlevo M</u> <u>Drlevo </u>	AVC , DOID, the AVC , was, or WSANG X EM/18T.N ,6105 AJCA, 1 V Breet ( Emily Myca Myca Notal My Notal My Notal My Notal My Notal My	the to the will be, to DC CONTO// DO/D D. M. Cause J. M. Cause D. M. Cause	wyer McCarrol/ T.McCarrol
A M	{	· · ·	§§§			
+9 \/	•				P5128	8
$\mathbf{X}$					BRUNSTING00017	7

Selle Acknowledgenerts

3707603216

THE STATE OF TEXAS: COUNTY OF _ by ANITA KAY BRUNSTING CO-Trustee C C This instrument was acknowledged before me on Notary Public, State of Texas: DARLENE M. GLOS Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's Name Printed: My Commission Expires July 23, 2014 My Commission Expires: THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF (H) This instrument was acknowledged before me on 3-16-16 by Amy Ruth Brunsting Co-Trustee Notary Public State of Texas Notary's Name Printed: DARLENE M. GLOS Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires July 23, 2014 

# **DURA PIER®**

# FOUNDATION REPAIR WARRANTY

Be it known that repair to the foundation of the structure known as

· _	13630 Pinero	ock	
In the City of	Houston, TX	77079	······································
by use of the DU	RA PIER® Method of found	ation repair in acco	rdance with the provisions of the

contract dated _	February 18,	, 19_93, by and between
	یم: Elmer Brunstein	OWNER of the structure

and <u>Charles Terry</u> a licensee of DURA PIER® is warranted by DURA PIER® for the life of the structure it supports, subject to all conditions and provisions of the said contract attached to and made part of this warranty, in addition to or in reiteration of the following specific items:

#### SCOPE OF THE WARRANTY

This warranty applies to ONLY the work performed by the DURA PIER® licensee under the terms, provisions and conditions of the said contract. SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED is repair of consequential damage to the foundation or structure, repair of cosmetic damage, plumbing (exposed, concealed or buried), furniture, fixtures, furnishings or personal property without regard to when or where said damage may occur. The sole service to be provided by DURA PIER® under this warranty is specifically limited to re-leveling of the foundation in any area repaired under the provisions of the said contract where differential deflections, after repairs were completed, have exceeded one part in three-hundred sixty parts (1/360).

#### EXCLUSIONS

In additions to the specific exclusions listed above, this warranty shall be null and void if;

- 1. The structure is altered or modified, or if additions are made to it without the prior written approval of DURA PIER®.
- 2. The structure suffers fire, flood or storm damage to any degree. Flood damage shall include water or sewer leaks under or adjacent to the foundation.
- 3. The structure is sited on a fault.
- 4. Underground facilities or swimming pools are installed within a horizontal distance equal to or less than their depth from the foundation.

#### **ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES**

In the event that the OWNER and DURA PIER® cannot agree that the movement in the foundation has been controlled and movement is within the tolerances specified above, it is specifically agreed by acceptance of this warranty that the matter shall be determined by binding arbitration as follows:

- A. Each party shall select one (1) arbitrator who shall be a Registered Professional Civil or Structural Engineer, experienced in the field of shallow foundations and engaged solely in the private practice of his or her profession and the two (2) so selected shall select a third (3rd) of like qualifications.
- B. Failing a selection of an arbitrator by either party or by the two (2) so selected, an Arbitrator of like qualifications shall be selected by the American Arbitration Association, or any successor thereto, on application of either party.
- C. Arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the rules then prevailing of the American Arbitration Association, or any successor thereto.



#### TRANSFER OF WARRANTY

In the event a change in ownership occurs, assignment of this warranty to a new Owner or Owners must be accomplished no later than sixty (60) days after sale of said property. Assignment will be made in accordance with the warranty and with the procedures in effect at the time of transfer, upon receipt of payment of the transfer fee current at the time of transfer. Transfer must be made on the form attached to and made part of this warranty. So long as the provisions of this paragraph are met, there is no limit to the number of transfers that can be made. UNLESS ASSIGNMENT IS PROPERLY MADE WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS AFTER SALE OF SAID PROPERTY THIS WARRANTY IS NULL AND VOID.

#### NOTICES

All notices hereunder shall be sent by first class mail to: DURA PIER® INC P. O. Box 35008 Houston, Texas 77035-5008 until otherwise notified, in writing, of a change of address.

The principal place of business for DURA PIER® INC in Houston, Texas is:

5333 Dryad	
Houston, Texas 77(	)35
713/721-8883	
713/721-3787 Fax	

#### STATUS OF THE AGREEMENT

This warranty contains the entire agreement of the parties as set forth in the aforesaid contract; there are no other warranties expressed or implied, representations, promises, agreements, arrangements or undertakings, oral or written, between the parties hereto, other than those set forth in the said contract and/or those contained herein.

#### ATTACHMENTS

Attached to and made part of this warranty agreement are:

1. The contract by and between the OWNER and said DURA PIER® licensee.

2. The drawing depicting placement and number of piers completed.

3. Transfer assignment form in event of change in ownership of said property.

DURA PIER® INC

13124 Player Houston, TX: 77735-5008

# P5131



March 10, 2012

INVOICE # 110

RE. 13630 PINEROCK

TRANSFERRED WARRANTY FROM MR ELMER BRUNSTEIN TO THE NEW OWNERS.

DURA PIER - TX, ING.

FOUNDATION REPAIR

\$100.00 FEE

13030 PLAYER \$1.

PO. BOX 35840

HOUSTON, TX

77235-5840

PH: 713-721-8888

1-800-856-387.2

FAX: 713-721-3787

Tomorrow's

technology

for today's

full service

foundation

repair

Thank You, Block

Susan Block Office Manager Dura Pier-Tx., 13030 Player Street Houston, Texas.77045 713-721-8888

TOTAL DUE \$100.00

BRUNSTING000181

P5132

		E TEXAS REAL ESTATE (	10mm/001011 (11120)	02-13-0
FOUR HOURING		AMENDMENT		
STORE	TO CONTRACT	CONCERNING THE P	PROPERTYAT	
13630 Pin	erock Ln Houston T	x 77079	Houston	
		Street Address and City)		
Seller and Buya	r amend the contract as fol	lowe: (check coch poblic	able boy)	
DA (1) The Sale	es Price in Paragraph 3 of t	he contract is:	-	
A. Cast	h portion of Sales Price pa	vable by Buyer at closin	ng \$	52,000.0
8. Sum	of financing described in	the contract		417,000.0
C, Sale	s Price (Sum of A and B)			469.000.0
expense,	on to any repairs and treat, shall complete the following	atments otherwise requing repairs and treatment	red by the contract, Sell- s:	er, at Seller
23 (4) The anno ☐ (5) The cost as follow ☐ (6) Buyer ha unrestrict	to In Paragraph 9 of the cont wunt in Paragraph 12A(1)(b) to f lender required repairs rs: 5 paid Seller an additional ted right to terminate the oc This additional Option Fe	of the contract is chang and treatment, as item by Seller, \$ Option Fee of \$ ontract on or before re D will D will not be	ed to \$ 3.000.00 hized on the attached list by Buy for an ex credited to the Sales Price	, will be pair ver. tension of the
(8) The date as set for	a for Buyer to give written th in the Third Party Financi odifications: (Insert only fa a names smended to be	notice to Seller that Build Ing Condition Addendum i actual statements and build	s changed to	to this sale.)
(8) The date as set for (9) Other Mo \$ Sollers EXECUTED the	e for Buyer to give written th in the Third Party Financi odifications: (Insert only fa	notice to Seller that Bu ing Condition Addendum i actual stalements and bu • Amy Ruth Bruneti	yer cannot obtain Finance s changed to usiness details applicable ng and Anita Kay Br	to this sale.)
(8) The date as set for ∰ (9) Other Mo ∳ Sollers EXECUTED the	a for Buyer to give written th in the Third Party Financi odifications: (Insert only for a names emended to be day of LACCEPTANCE.) U. Call	notice to Seller that Bu Ing Condition Addendum i actual statements and b • Amy Ruth Brunsti	yer cannot obtain Finance s changed to usiness details applicable ng and Anita Kay Br	to this sale.)
(8) The date as set for (9) Other Mu \$ Sollers EXECUTED the DATE OF FINAL	a for Buyer to give written th in the Third Party Financi odifications: (Insert only for a names emended to be day of LACCEPTANCE.) U. Call	notice to Seller that Build Condition Addendum i actual statements and build a Amy Ruth Bruneti	Jyer cannot obtain Finance s changed to Jsiness details applicable ng and Anita Ray Br 	to this sale.)
<ul> <li>(8) The date as set for</li> <li>(9) Other May Bollers</li> <li></li></ul>	a for Buyer to give written th in the Third Party Financi odifications: (Insert only for a names emended to be day of LACCEPTANCE.) U. Call	notice to Seller that Bu ing Condition Addendum i actual statements and bi • Amy Ruth Brunsti Seller Amy Seller Amy Seller Anit seller Anit	Jyer cannot obtain Finance s changed to	to this sale.)

9 Bientloin Trails Dr Spiring, TX 72379 Fax: 281.44.40630 Mary Johnson Produced vith: ZlpForm/9 by zipLogix 180/0 Fiften Mite Rosd, Fraser, Michigan 48028 <u>wyw.zipLogix.com</u>

PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC) 02-13-06 AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 13630 I'NERSCK (Street Address and City) Seller and Buyer amond the contract as follows: (check each applicable box)  $\Box$ (1) The Sales Price in Paragraph 3 of the contract is: A. Cash portion of Sales Price payable by Buyer at closing ....... B. Sum of financing described in the contract ......\$ C. Sales Price (Sum of A and B) .....\$ 12(2) In addition to any repairs and treatments otherwise required by the contract, Seller, at Seller's expense, shall complete the following repairs and treatments: SELLEN to confribure 73000 + Closing cost in lice of repairs towards buvers  $\Box$ (3) The date in Paragraph 9 of the contract is changed to ____ 20 (5) The cost of lender required repairs and treatment, as itemized on the attached list, will be paid __ by Seller; \$ _____ by Buyer. as follows: \$ (6) Buyer has paid Seller an additional Option Fee of \$ ____ for an extension of the unrestricted right to terminate the contract on or before ____ 20_____, This additional Option Fee 🖸 will 🖾 will not be credited to the Sales Price. (7) Buyer waives the unrestricted right to terminate the contract for which the Option Fee was paid. (8) The date for Buyer to give written notice to Seller that Buyer cannot obtain Financing Approval as set forth in the Third Party Financing Condition Addendum is changed to _____ 20  $\Box$ (9) Other Modifications: (Insert only factual statements and business details applicable to this sale.) EXECUTED the <u>기기</u> day of Taxany (BROKER: FILL IN THE 20 1 2 DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE.) Seller Seller Buver This form has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use with similarly approved or promulgated contract forms. Such approval relates to this form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not intended for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, 1-800-250-8732 or (512) 459-6544 (http://www.trec.state.tx.us) TREC No. 39-6. This form replaces TREC No. 39-5.

¢

Anita Please Sign/initial EnterBruinty G.F# 1655369 anto Buist 3 Amita Brunsting PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC) ONE TO FOUR FAMILY RESIDENTIAL CONTRACT (RESALE) NOTICE: Not For Use For Condominium Transactions Mmy Brunstika 1. PARTIES: The parties to this contract are (Seller) and ________Brett C. McCarroll, Emily T. McCarroll (Buyer). Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer and Buyer agrees to buy from Seller the Property defined below. (Buyer), 2, PROPERTY: The land, improvements and accessories are collectively referred to as the "Property". 3. SALES PRICE: A. Cash portion of Sales Price payable by Buyer at closing 52,000.00 417,000.00 469.000.00 4, FINANCING: The portion of Sales Price not payable in cash will be paid as follows: (Check applicable boxes below) applicable boxes below)
A. THIRD PARTY FINANCING: One or more third party mortgage loans in the total amount of \$<u>3B above</u> (excluding any loan funding fee or mortgage insurance premium).
(1) Property Approval: If the Property does not satisfy the lenders' underwriting requirements for the loan(s), (including, but not limited to appraisal, insurability and lender required repairs), Buyer may terminate this contract by giving notice to Seller prior to closing and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer.
(2) Credit Approval: (Check one box only)
(3) (a) This contract is subject to Buyer being approved for the financing described in the attached Third Party Financing Addendum for Credit Approval.
(b) This contract is not subject to Buyer being approved for financing and does not involve FHA or VA financing.
B. ASSUMPTION: The assumption of the unpaid principal balance of one or more promissory notes described in the attached TREC Loan Assumption Addendum.
C. SELLER FINANCING: A promissory note from Buyer to Seller of \$ C. SELLER FINANCING: A promissory note from Buyer to Seller of \$ secured by vendor's and deed of trust liens, and containing the terms and conditions described in the attached TREC Seller Financing Addendum. If an owner policy of title insurance is furnished, Buyer shall furnish Seller with a mortgagee policy of title insurance. Initialed for identification by Buyer BCM C+M and Seller ARB **TREC NO. 20-10** Phore: 281.376.9615 Prudential Chry Circene, 1319 Diendon Tralle Di Spring, TX 77379 Mary Johnson Produced at Fix: 281.444.0630 Produced with 10 Form by zplogit 18070 Filtern Mie Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.ziglogix.com Beets C. and Emily T.

AKI

P5135

Conira	acl Concerning Page 2 of 9 08-01-2011 (Address of Property)
	EARNEST MONEY: Upon execution of this contract by ell parties, Buyer shall deposit \$4,690.00 as earnest money with <u>Darlene Glos</u> as escrow agent, at <u>First American Title Co 13110 Memorial Dr</u> (address). Buyer shall deposit additional earnest money of \$ with escrow agent within days after the effective date of this contract. If Buyer fails to deposit the earnest money as required by this contract, Buyer will be in default.
6,	by this contract, Buyer will be in default. TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY: A TITLE POLICY: Seller shall furnish to Buyer at [2] Seller's ☐Buyer's expense an owner policy of tille Insurance (Tille Policy) issued by <u>PLOPE American totate Co</u> (Tille Company) in the amount of the Sales Price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the provisions of the Tille Policy, subject to the promulgated exclusions (Including existing building and zoning ordinances) and the following exceptions: (2) The standard printed exception for standby fees, taxes and assessments. (3) Liens created as part of the financing described in Paragraph 4. (4) Uillity easements created by the dedication deed or plat of the subdivision in which the Property is located. (5) Reservations or exceptions otherwise permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in willing. (6) The standard printed exception as to marital rights. (7) The standard printed exception as to waters, lidelands, beaches, streams, and related matters. (8) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, shortages in area or boundary lines, encroachriments or protrusions, or overtapping improvements. Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may have the exception amended to read, 'shortages in area', at Buyer's expense, legible copies of restrictive covenents and documents evidencing exceptions in the down in Paragraph 21. If the Commitment and Exception Documents of Buyer at Buyer's defress shown in Paragraph 21. If the Commitment and Exception Documents of Buyer at Buyer's address of the Closing Date, whichever is earlier. (9) Within <u>7</u> days after the effective date of this contract, Seller shall furnish to Buyer and tille Company Seller's existing survey or atfidual it must bu Buyer and tille Company Seller's existing survey or atfidual it must bu Buyer (1) Within <u>7</u> days after the effective date of this contract, Seller shall furnish to Buyer (2) Within <u>7</u> days after the effective date of this contract, Buyer shall o
	Initialed for Identification by Buyer <u>BCM C+M</u> and Seller <u>NOB</u> <u>J</u> Produced with zipForm by zipLogix 18070 Filteen Mile Read, Freser, Michigan 48028 <u>www.zipLogix.com</u> Brott C. and Emil

.

.

P5136

Contract Concerning	13630	Pinerock Ln <u>Houston,</u> (Address of	5914	77079	Page 3 of 9	08-01-2011
Schedule C c expense, Sell days after Se lf objections earnest money E. TITLE NOTICE	of the Com er shall cu ller receives are not cu will be refur ES:	waiver of Buye nitment are not v re the timely objections a sthe objections a red within such ided to Buyer unles	waived. Provide actions of Buye and the Closing 15 day period, as Buyer walves	d Seller is no or any third Date will be this contract the objections.	ot obligated to d party lender extended as will terminate	incur any within 15 necessary. a and the
Property e or obtain	a Tille Pol	E POLICY: Broker ( an altorney of cy. If a Tille Pol ney of Buyer's o	Buyer's selection icy is furnished	on, or Buyer : , the Commitr	should be furn nent should b	e promplly
<ul> <li>(2) PROPERT         <ul> <li>is not</li> <li>Property I</li> <li>notifies B</li> <li>in the res</li> <li>you are</li> <li>covenants</li> <li>governing</li> <li>have beer</li> <li>Property I</li> <li>obtained i</li> <li>owners as</li> <li>to pay the</li> <li>Buyer is</li> <li>Property</li> <li>should be</li> <li>(3) STATUTOI</li> <li>created d</li> <li>Chapter 4</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	subject to s subject to uyer under sidential cor obligated to governing the establ n or will be s located. ( from the co- ssocialion(s), e assessme concerned Subject to used for ea RY TAX D istrict provid 9, Texas W	S ASSOCIATION( mandatory mem §6.012, Texas nmunity Identified be a member the use and occ Ishment, mainten e recorded in the Copies of the resount of the amount of rais could result d about these o Mandatory M ich association, ISTRICTS: If the ding water, sewe Vater Code, requi tax rate, bonded	bership in a mbership in a Property Code in Paragraph of the proper- upancy of the ance, and op Real Property strictive covena- are obligated the assessme in a lien on a matters, the membership in Property is s r, drainage, oo res Selier to d	property owne property owne a that, as a 2A in which arly owners a Property and eration of thi Records of the and dedica- to pay assess not the foreclo TREC promu- a Property ituated in a to flood contro eliver and Buy	rs association ars association burchaser of the Property association(s), a dedicatory s residential the county in atory instruments assments to the to change, Y poure of the F algated Adder Owners A utility or other f facilities and yer to sign th	(s). If the n(s), Seller of property is located, Restrictive instrument community which the nt may be e property our fallure Property. If ndum for ssociation statutorily d services, e statutory
final execu (4) TIDE WA Texas Na Included i required by (5) ANNEXATI Buyer und Included f subject to its bounds within a municipality proximity o (6) PROPERT PROVIDEF Paragraph sewer sem properties may be s water or facilities no determine	tion of this cr TERS: If the lural Resoud n the contr the partles ION: If the der §6.011, n the extr annexation anles and municipality y's extrater f the Propert Y LOCATE R: Notice r 2, that you vice area, v in the cert pecial costs sever serv ecessary to if the prop ine the cost		the tidally inf res a notice r im containing ed outside the Code, that tion of a mu lity. Each mun isdiction. To c Jurisdiction of Jurisdiction of Sever service ificated area a be required to	iuenced water egarding coas the notice pr limits of a m the Property nicipality and icipality and icipality mainta tetermine if f is likely to municipalities ICE AREA O ode: The real be located in provide water s located in quired to pay required to pay required to pay nd contact th pay and the	s of the state tal area prop- omulgated by unicipality, Sel may now or may now or may now or alns a map tr the Property be located located in the F A UTILITY property, de a certificated or sewer serva construct lines erty. You are e utility servic period, if ar	b, §33.135, erty to be TREC or ller notifies r later be r later be r later be r later be r later be r later be so located within a be general SERVICE escribed in d water or vice to the area there an receive or other advised to be provider y, that is
Initialed fo Produced with zipp		n by Buyer <u>BCM</u>	etm and s	Seller AR-B A	R TREC	NO, 20-10

P5137

Contract Concerning	13630 Pineroc Hou (Au	k Ln Houst Iston, 591 Idress of Property	.4	_ Page 4 of 9 08-01-2011
binding closing o (7) PUBLIC \$5.014, parcel o county Chapter periodic due dai the asse	acknowledges receipt o contract for the purcha f purchase of the real prop IMPROVEMENT DISTR Property Code, requires f real property you ar or an improvement pro 372, Local Governmer Installments, More infor as of that assessment ssment. The amount of ssments could result in a li-	se of the real erty, ICTS: If the P Seller to notifi e obligated to plect undertake ti Code. The nation concerni may be obtain the assessmen	property described in roperty is in a public y Buyer as follows: A: pay an assessment n by a public impro- assessment may be ng the amount of the ed from the municipal its is subject to change	Paragraph 2 or at improvement district, a purchaser of this to a municipality or vement district under due annually or in assessment and the lity or county levying a. Your failure to pay
to the Pro selected b Seller at Sé B. SELLER'S (Check one ∑ (1) Buye Contr Buye mon this the o C, SELLER'S	NSPECTIONS AND UTIl perty at reasonable time / Buyer and licensed by lier's expense shall turn or DISCLOSURE NOTICE PU box only) r has received the Notice. r has not received the N act, Selier shall deliver r may terminate this c sy will be refunded to contract for any reason losing, whichever first occus celler is not required to fur DISCLOSURE OF LEAR	as. Buyer may TREC or othe existing utilities JRSUANT TO § otice. Within the Notice to E ontract at any Buyer, if Selle within 7 days urs, and the earn hish the notice u. D-BASED PAIN	have the Property Ins rwise permitted by law for Inspections. 5.008, TEXAS PROPER days after the Buyer. If Buyer does n time prior to the close r delivers the Notice, after Buyer receives to est money will be refund nder the Texas Property r AND LEAD-BASED	spected by Inspectors to make Inspections. TY CODE (Notice): effective date of this of receive the Notice, sing and the earnest Buyer may terminate he Notice or prior to ed to Buyer. Code.
D. ACCEPTAI X (1) Buye (2) Buye expe	Federal law for a resident ICE OF PROPERTY CON r accepts the Property In II r accepts the Propert nse shall complete the foll- ral phrases, such as "subje	DITION: (Check s present condit y in its pres owing specific re	one box only) ion. ent condition provided pairs and treatments:	. (Do not insert
NOTICE T condition u under Para from termin E. LENDER F party is c destroying	O BUYER AND SELLEF nder Paragraph 7D(1) o igraph 7A, from negotia ating this contract during ti EQUIRED REPAIRS ANI bilgated to pay for ler insects. If the parties	R: Buyer's agre (2) does not ling repairs or O Option Period D TREATMENT Ider required r do not agree	ement to accept the F preclude Buyer from ir treatments in a subse , if any. S: Unless otherwise ag epairs, which includes to pay for the lende	Property in its present ispecting the Property quent amendment, or reed in writing, neither treatment for wood r required repairs or
the cost of terminale it F. COMPLET shall comp permits mi are license election, a treatments agreed rep reimbursen	this contract will termit lender required repairs is contract and the earnes on OF REPAIRS AND lete all agreed repairs list be obtained, and re d or otherwise authorize ny transferable warranti will be transferred to i wairs and treatments pri earn from Seller at closi	and treatments t money will be r TREATMENTS and treatmen pairs and treat d by law to pr les received b Buyer at Buyer for to the Clos ng. The Closin	exceeds 5% of the Sa efunded to Buyer. : Unless otherwise ag Is prior to the Closin ments must be perform ovide such repairs or ovide such repairs or seller with respect seller buyer may	ales Price, Buyer may reed in writing, Seller ing Date. All required med by persons who treatments. At Buyer's to the repairs and fails to complete any do so and receive
necessary, G. ENVIRON subslances of a threa Property. I	to complete repairs and tre IENTAL MATTERS: Bu including asbestos and ened or endangered spi Buyer is concerned ab the parties should be used	ealments. Iver Is advise I wastes or oll acles or its hat out these matte	d that the presence her environmental haza pitat may affect Buyer's	of wellands, toxic ards, or the presence intended use of the
	d for identification by Buye izipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Filieer			TREC NO. 20-10 Bratt G. and Emily T.

 $\mathcal{V}$ 

P5138

Contract Concerning	13630 Pinerock Ln Houston, (Address of P	iouston Tx 77079 5914 roperty)	Page 5 of 9 08-01-2011
a residential contract, Sell contract in an residential se - purchase of	SERVICE CONTRACTS: Buy service company licensed by er shall reimburse Buyer at amount not exceeding $\$ n/a$ rvice contract for the scop a residential service cor um various companies authorized	er may purchase a residential TREC. If Buyer purchases closing for the cost of th 	a residential service to residential service tyer should review any and limitations. The
8, BROKERS' FEE separate written a	S: All obligations of the parti greements.	es for payment of brokers' f	ees are conlained in
is later (Closi defaulling part) B. At closing: (1) Seller shai	the sale will be on or before lections made under Paragrap ng Date). If either party fails / may exercise the remedies con I execute and deliver a gene	to close the sale by the Ci itained in Paragraph 15. arai warranty deed conveying	title to the Property
furnish tax s	and showing no additional ex statements or certificates showin	g no delinquent taxes on the Pro	operty.
(3) Seller and affidavits,	pay the Sales Price in good fund d Buyer shall execute an releases, loan documents at the sale and the Issuance of the T	d deliver any notices, st nd other documents reason	atements, certificates,
(4) There will not be sa assumed by (5) if the Prop move-in co (as defined shall delive the securi	be no liens, assessments, or tisfied out of the sales proc y Buyer and assumed loans will r erty is subject to a lease. Se ondition form signed by the d under §92.102, Property C er to the tenant a signed stal ty deposit and is responsib	security interests against the eeds unless securing the probability of the probability of the probability of the probability of the shall (i) deliver to Buyer tenant, if any, and (ii) trans ode), if any, to Buyer. In s lement acknowledging that the le for the return of the st	ayment of any loans the lease(s) and the sfer security deposits uch an event, Buyer e Buyer has received
10. POSSESSION: 4 required condition to a temporary in the parties. Any authorized by a parties. Consult because insura	he exact dollar amount of the sec Seller shall deliver to Buyer n, ordinary wear and lear e residential lease form promulg possession by Buyer prior t written lease will establish your insurance agent pri nce coverage may be limi ate insurance coverage may o	r possession of the Proper excepted: ⊠ upon closing and lated by TREC or other writt o closing or by Seller after a tenancy at sufferance rela lor to change of ownersh ted or terminated. The ab	funding according en lease required by closing which is not flonship between the lip and possession sence of a written
the sale. TREC for which a co	ISIONS; (insert only factual rules prohibit licensees fro) ntract addendum, lease or o кезроляе requested by n	m adding factual statements other form has been promu	or business details
,	,		
		A	
Initialed for	Identification by Buyer BCIA	Cton and Seller ARB At	R TREC NO. 20-1

P5139

Contract Concerning	13630 Pinerook Lr			
	Houstor	Houston Tr 1, 5914 of Property)	K //U/9	Page 6 of 9 08-01-2011
A The following e (1) Expenses p (a) Releases of Selle of secrov (b) Seller sh following Texas V Buyer's E (2) Expenses adjusted on the notes monthly pa with endo amortization premiums laxes and repair insp Private Mo insurance B. If any expense paid by a par such excess,	n schedules; one-half for flood and hazard fl special governmental beciton; underwriting fee ortgage Insurance Prem Premium (MIP) as req r this contract, e exceeds an amount e rty, that party may termi Buyer may not pay cha	Expenses): Iding prepaymen atements or cell payable by Seller payable by Seller to exceed \$ n/J so which Buyer other governme e lender, rer's Expenses): it reports; prepa e scrow fee; nsurance, reservant assessments; fit is wire transfer tum (PMI), VA uired by the len- expressly stated inate this contrace reges and fees e	rtificates; prepar under this contra a	ation of deed; one-half ct. to be applied in the m paying by FHA, VA, ams, and then to other loan application (ees; documents; interest on or to dates of first rictions; toan title policy bection fees; photos; ams, including required inspection; courier (ee; incident to any loan; Fee, or FHA Mortgage expenses payable by for such expense to be her party agrees to pay
<ul> <li>Veterans Land</li> <li>13. PRORATIONS: T rents will be pror consideration any current year vary when tax statem</li> </ul>	Board or other governmen Faxes for the current ye rated through the Closin r change in exemptions y from the amount pro- tents for the current ye all pay taxes for the current	ital loan program par, interest, mai g Date. The tax that will affect t rated at closing, par are available	regulations. Intenance fees, proration may l he current year's the parties shi	assessments, dues and be calculated taking into a taxes. If taxes for the all adjust the prorations
after the effective as soon as reaso to factors beyond will be refunded Date will be exte assignment of ins deductible under	S: If any part of the Pro- e date of this contract, s onably possible, but in an d Seller's control, Buyer to Buyer (b) extend the anded as necessary or ( surance proceeds and re the insurance policy. S ations of Sellar under this c	Seller shall resto by event by the may (a) termina e time for perfor c) accept the Pr ceive credit fron eller's obligations	re the Property Closing Date, if the this contract mance up to 1 operty in its dat n Seller at closit	to its previous condition Seller fails to do so due and the earnest money 5 days and the Closing maged condition with an ng in the amount of the
enforce specific p terminate this con both parties from time allowed to r of Seller, Buyer n be extended as earnest money. If default and Buye provided by law.	yer fails to comply with I performance, seek such ntract and receive the e n this contract. If, due I make any non-casually r may (a) extend the time necessary or (b) termin f Seller fails to comply er may (a) enforce spi or both, or (b) terminal tles from this contract.	other relief as n parnest money a o factors beyond epairs or deliver for performance nate. this contrac with this contrac eclific performance	nay be provided is liquidated dar d Seller's contro the Commitmen up to 15 days a t as the sole t for any other e, seek such	by law, or both, or (b) nages, thereby releasing i, Seller fails within the it, or survey, if required and the Closing Date will emedy and receive the reason, Seller will be in other relief as may be
alternative dispute Buyer related to be submitted to mediation shall be	s the policy of the Stal e resolution procedures this contract which is no a mutuelly acceptable ear the mediation costs relief from a court of comp	such as media of resolved throu e mediation ser equally, This pa	ation. Any dispu gh informal disc rvice or provide	ite between Seller and ussion 🛛 will 🗋 will not er. The parties to the
17. ATTORNEY'S FE	ES: A Buyer, Seller, Lis ceeding related to this c	ting Broker. Oth	er Broker, or es d to recover re	crow agent who prevails asonable attorney's fees /t /
Initialed for Id	dentification by Buyer	M etm and	Seller Ang	KP TREC NO. 20-10
	næ by ziplogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Ro			Breil C. and Emily 1
		ŕ		
		1 4	r	

13630 Pinerock Ln H Conkract Concerning Houston,	ouston Tx 77079 5914 Page 7 of 9 08-01-2011
(Address of Pro	орену)
A. ESCROW: The escrow agent is not (i) a pa the performance or nonperformance of any earnest money and (iii) liable for the loss of	arty to this contract and does not have liability for party to this contract, (II) liable for interest on the any earnest money caused by the failure of any money has been deposited unless the financial
B. EXPENSES: At closing, the earnest money then to Buyer's Expenses and any excess agent may: (I) require a written release of require payment of unpaid expenses incurre-	must be applied first to any cash down payment, refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, escrow liability of the escrow agent from all parties, (ii) d on behalf of a party, and (iii) only deduct from xpenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving
C. DEMAND: Upon termination of this contract release of earnest money to each party a release and deliver same to the escrow a either party may make a written demand to one party makes written demand for the provide a copy of the demand to the other objection to the demand from the other p the earnest money to the party making der incurred on behalf of the party receiving the same to the creditors. If escrow agent con	t, either party or the escrow agent may send a nd the parties shall execute counterparts of the gent. If either party fails to execute the release, the escrow agent for the earnest money. If only e earnest money, escrow agent shall promptly r party. If escrow agent does not receive written arty within 15 days, escrow agent may disburse nand reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses e earnest money and escrow agent may pay the pplies with the provisions of this paragraph, each at adverse claims related to the disbursal of the
D. DAMAGES: Any party who wrongfully fails escrow agent within 7 days of receipt of 'liquidated damages in an amount equal to earnest money; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) suit.	or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the the request will be liable to the other party for the sum of: (i) three times the amount of the reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of
E. NOTICES; Escrow agent's notices will be a 21. Notice of objection to the demand w agent.	effective when sent in compliance with Paragraph If be deemed effective upon receipt by escrow
<ol> <li>REPRESENTATIONS: All covenants, represer closing, if any representation of Seller in this be in default. Unless expressly prohibited by the Property and receive, negotiate and accept bac</li> </ol>	contract is untrue on the Closing Date, Seller will written agreement, Seller may continue to show
shall withhold from the sales proceeds an am and deliver the same to the Internal Reven	a "foreign person," as defined by applicable law, that Seller is not a "foreign person," then Buyer nount sufficient to comply with applicable tax law ue Service together with appropriate tax forms. filling written reports if currency in excess of
21. NOTICES: All notices from one party to the mailed to, hand-delivered at, or transmitted by facsi	other must be in writing and are effective when mile or electronic transmission as follows:
To Buyer at:	To Seller at:
Mr.+Mrs. Brett McCarroll	Ms. Any Brunsting
518 Hunders Den	2582 Country Ledge
Howston JY. 72079	New Braunfels, TY 78132
Telephone: 281-679.7638	Telephone: 830-822-2388
Faosimile: <u>Ma</u>	Facsimile: <u>Ma</u>
brett.mccarroll@constellatio E-mail: <u>n.com</u>	E-mail: abrunsting @ Ymail.com
	ATT LON NOW ALL TOPONO OD AS

Initialed for identification by Buyer <u>BCM</u> <u>CTM</u> and Seller <u>ARIS</u> <u>NKK</u> TREC NO. 20-10 Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Filteon Mile Road, Freser, Michigen 18026 <u>www.zipLogix.com</u> Brett C. and Emily T.

P5141

•

Contract Concerning	Sustan         Tx         77079           5914          Page 8 of 9 08-01-2011
22. AGREEMENT OF PARTIES: This contract co	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<ul> <li>Third Party Financing Addendum for Credit Approval</li> </ul>	Addendum for "Back-Up" Contract
Seller Financing Addendum	Addendum for Coastal Area Property
<ul> <li>Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Owners Association</li> </ul>	Environmental Assessment, Threatened or Endangered Species and Wetlands Addendum
🔲 Buyer's Temporary Residential Lease	Seller's Temporary Residential Lease
Loan Assumption Addendum	Short Sale Addendum
Addendum for Sale of Other Property by Buyer	Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway
Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals	X Addendum for Seller's Disclosure of Information on Lead-based Paint and Lead-based Paint Hazards as Regulred by Federal Law
Diher (lisi): 144 Procentin From	report Hadendum
contract by giving notice of termination to Seller with this contract (Option Period). If no dollar amoun pay the Option Fee to Seller within the time pr contract and Buyer shall not have the unrestrict notice of termination within the time prescribed any earnest money will be refunded to Buyer. The Sales Price at closing. Time is of the essence the time for performance is required. 24, CONSULT AN ATTORNEY: TREC rules prohibility	O.00 (Option Fee) within 2 days after ts Buyer the unrestricted right to terminate this in <u>10</u> days after the effective date of it is stated as the Option Fee or if Buyer fails to escribed, this paragraph will not be a part of this led right to terminate this contract. If Buyer gives , the Option Fee will not be refunded; however, The Option Fee I will will not be credited to the for this paragraph and strict compliance with oft real estate licensees from giving legal advice, not understand the effect of this contract, consult an
Buyer's	Seller's
Altorney Is:	Attorney is:
Telephone:	Telephone:
Facsimile:	Facsimile:
E-mail:	E-mail:
EXECUTED the 1819 day of Janua (BROKER: FILL IN THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEP	
10mm	A Brunat_
Buyer Brott C. McCarroll Imily J. M. Conroll	Seller King to Kan Rolling
Buyer Enily T. McCarroll	Seller
The form of this contract has been approved by the Texas Real Estate C ostate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or intended for complex transactions, Texas Real Estate Commission, P. vww.trcc.lexas.gov) TREC NO. 20-10. This form replaces TREC NO. 20-8,	edequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not
Produced with zinForm® by zini only _10070 Fibeen Mile Board_Free	TREC NO. 20-10 Brill C and Evily C

Contract Concerning	Houston Tx 77079           5914         Page 9 of 9 08-01-2011           (Property)         Page 9 of 9 08-01-2011
BROKER II	NFORMATION
Prudential Gary Greene Realtors 0475512 Other Broker Firm License No. represents X Buyer only as Buyer's agent Soller as Listing Broker's subagent Sharon Teusink (281) 444~5140 Licensed Supervisor of Associate Telephone	Martha Turner Properties 3072-80 Listing Broker Firm License No. represents Seller and Buyor as an intermodiary Setter only as Seller's agent
Licensed Supervisor of Associate Telephone Mary Johnson (281) 451-5247 Associate Telephone	Licensed Supervisor of Associate Telephone Lara Nesmith 713 4675712- Listing Associate Telephone
8817 Louetta Rd         Other Broker's Address       (281) 444-0630 FacSinille         Spring       Tx       77379         City       State       Zip         mary, Johnson@garygreens.com       Associale Email Address	12506 Memorial Dr. 713 Listing Broker's Office Address Facslmits Houston Ty 77024 City Stats Zip Lnesmith @ markaturner.com Listing Associate's Email Address Selling Associate Telephone
	Selling Associate's Office Address Facsimile City State Zip
Listing Broker has agreed to pay Other Broker fee is received. Escrow Agent is authorized and directed	Selling Associate's Email Address 3% of the total sales price when the Listing Broker's to pay Other Broker from Listing Broker's fee at closing.
	EE RECEIPT the form of is acknowledged. is acknowledged. is acknowledged. is acknowledged. is acknowledged. is acknowledged.
Receipt of Decontract and DS 4690 St Is acknowledged. Escrow Agent: <u>First Arecian</u>	RNEST MONEY RECEIPT Earnest Money in the form of DC 3207 Hitle Date: 1/18/12 ag/dS @firstam Email Address Telephone: 7/3-461 805/ Telephone: 1/3-461 805/ PT679 Facsimile: 166-905-7853
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, F	TREC NO, 20-10 Frosor, Michigan 48028 <u>www.ziol.ogix.com</u> Brotit C. and Emily T.

P5143

11-29-2010



#### PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)

THIRD PARTY FINANCING ADDENDUM FOR CREDIT APPROVAL

Houston

TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

13630 Pinerock	Ln Hous	ton Tx 7	7079	

(Street Address and City)

NOTE: Credit Approval does not include approval of lander's underwriting requirements for the Property, as specified in Paragraph 4.A.(1) of the contract.

Each note must be secured by vendor's and deed of trust liens.

CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES:

XI A. CONVENTIONAL FINANCING:

- A first mortgage loan in the principal amount of \$ <u>417,000.00</u> (excluding any financed PMI premium), due in full in <u>30</u> year(s), with Interest not to exceed <u>4.000</u> % per annum for the first <u>30</u> year(s) of the loan with Adjusted Origination Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Falth Estimate for the loan not to exceed <u>1,000</u> % of the loan.
- (2) A second mortgage loan in the principal amount of \$ ______ (excluding any financed PMI premium), due in full in ______ year(s), with interest not to exceed ______ % per annum for the first ______ year(s) of the loan with Adjusted Origination Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Faith Estimate for the loan not to exceed ______ % of the loan.

#### B. TEXAS VETERANS LOAN: A loan(s) from the Texas Veterans Land Board of \$ for a period in the total amount of ______ years at the Interest rate established by the Texas Veterans Land Board.

C. FHA INSURED FINANCING: A Section ____ __ FHA insured loan of not less than (excluding any financed MIP), amortizable monthly for not less than \$ _ years, with interest not to exceed _____% per annum for the first _____ year(s) of the loan with Adjusted Origination Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Faith Estimate for the loan _ % of the loan. As required by HUD-FHA, if FHA valuation is unknown, not to exceed _ "It is expressly agreed that, notwithstanding any other provision of this contract, the purchaser (Buyer) shall not be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property described herein or to incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest money deposits or otherwise unless the purchaser (Buyer) has been given in accordance with HUD/FHA or VA requirements a written statement issued by the Federal Housing Commissioner, Department of Veterans Affairs, or a Direct Endorsement Lender selling forth the appraised value of the Property ____, The purchaser (Buyer) shall have the privilege and of not less than \$ option of proceeding with consummation of the contract without regard to the amount of the

Initialed for identification by Buyer <u>SCM</u> <u>Cfm</u> and Seller <u>ARB</u> <u>Mary Info</u> Prudential Gary Orcene, 1519 Brendon Trails Dr Spring, TX 77379 Phone: 281.376.9635 Fax: 281.444.0630 Mary Johnson Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix, 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fresser, Michigen 48028 www.zipLogix.com Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix, 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fresser, Michigen 48028 www.zipLogix.com

P5144

	13630 Pinerook In Houston Tx 77079, Houst (Address of Property)	on, 5914
	appreised valuation. The appraised valuation is arrived at mortgage the Department of Housing and Urban Developmen warrant the value or the condition of the Property. The purc himself/herself that the price and the condition of the Property are a	l will Insure. HUD does not chaser (Buyer) should salisfy
	VA GUARANTEED FINANCING: A VA guaranteed loan of not less (excluding any financed Funding Fee), amortizable monthly for not with interest not to exceed% per annum for the first with Adjusted Origination Charges as shown on Buyer's Good F to exceed% of the loan.	less than years, t year(s) of the loan
	VA NOTICE TO BUYER: "It is expressly agreed that, notwithstar this contract, the Buyer shall not incur any penalty by fort otherwise or be obligated to complete the purchase of the Pro- contract purchase price or cost exceeds the reasonable value of the Department of Veterans Affairs. The Buyer shall, however, of proceeding with the consummation of this contract without reasonable value established by the Department of Veterans Affairs	feiture of earnest money or perty described herein, if the of the Property established by have the privilege and option regard to the amount of the
	If Buyer elects to complete the purchase at an amount in excesses about the stablished by VA, Buyer shall pay such excess amount in case agrees to disclose to the VA and which Buyer represents will except as approved by VA. If VA reasonable value of the Properties, Seller may reduce the Sales Price to an amount equal to the sale will be closed at the lower Sales Price with proportion payment and the loan amount.	h from a source which Buyer not be from borrowed funds operty is less than the Sales the VA reasonable value and
Informa	hereby authorizes any lender to furnish to the Seller or B ition relating only to the status of Credit Approval of Buyer. Buyer Brett C. McCarroll Seller	uyer or their representatives
1	<u>Imily J. McCauroll</u> Buyer Emily T. McCarroll Seller	& Lay Ben
contract f licensees is not inte	n has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use will forms. Such approval relates to this form only. TREC forms are intended b. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any pre- anded for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box i (http://www.trec.state.tx.us) TREC No, 40-4. This form replaces TREC No	d for use only by trained real est ovision in any specific transactions 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, (5

F

Produced with sipFormD by sipLogix 18070 Fileon Mile Read, Freser, Michigan 48020 yww.sioLogix.com

Breit C. and Emily

	10000			
	APPROVI	ED BY THE TEXAS	REAL ESTATE COMMISSION	N . 10-10-11
	ADDENDUM FO	OR SELLER'S	SCLOSURE OF INFOR	MATION
EQUAL HOUR NO			LEAD-BASED PAINT H	
GERMINATIV			BY FEDERAL LAW	
	4	19 KEQUIKED I	BY PEDERAL LAW	
CONCERNING T	HE PROPERTY AT 13	3630 Pinerock I	n Houston Tx 77079	Houston
			(Street Address and City)	
A. LEAD WAR	NING STATEMENT:	"Every purchaser	of any interest in residential	real property on which a
residential dw	velling was built prior	to 1978 is notified	that such property may present	exposure to lead from lead-
based paint t	hat may place young	children at risk of	developing lead poisoning. Lead	d poisoning in young children
hebaulorei pr	permanent neuroic oblems and impaired	ogical damage, ind	cluding learning disabilities, re soning also poses a particular i	duced intelligence quotient,
seller of any	interest in residentia	i real property is r	equired to provide the buyer v	with any information on lead-
based paint l	hazards from risk ass	sessments or inspec	tions in the seller's possession	and notify the buyer of any
known lead-b	ased paint hezards. A	A risk assessment c	r inspection for possible lead-p	aint hazards is recommended
prior to purcha	ase." Sector must be properl	ly contified as require	od by federal law	
B. SELLER'S DI	SCLOSURE:	ià contriion tia iednii	ed by loderer law,	
1. PRESENC	E OF LEAD BASED PA	AINT AND/OR LEAD.	BASED PAINT HAZARDS (check	one box only):
🗋 (a) Kno	own lead-based paint ar	nd/or lead-based pair	it hazards are present in the Prope	erty (explain);
(b) Sel	ler has no actual knowle	edge of lead-based p	aint and/or lead-based paint hazar	ds in the Property.
	S AND REPORTS AVAI		(check one box only): available records and reports r	nerteining to lead-based point
and	l/or lead-based paint ha	izards in the Property	(list documents):	
m /b) 0-1	las has de tanada as		In load based weint and/or lon	
	iter has no reports or	records pertaining	to lead-based paint and/or lea	o-based paint nazaros in the
C. BUYER'S RIG	HTS (check one box or	nly):		
			assessment or inspection of the	Properly for the presence of
lead-ba	ased paint or lead-based	d paint hazards.	ontract, Buyer may have the Pro-	morth important by important
selecie	d by Ruver. If lead-h	ased paint or lead	based paint hazards are prese	int. Buver may terminale this
contrac	t by giving Seller writt	tten notice within 14	days after the effective date of	this contract, and the earnest
	will be refunded to Buy		λ.	
	KNOWLEDGMENT (ch	all information listed a		
🗋 2, Buyeri	has received the pamph	hlet Protect Your Fam	lly from Lead in Your Home.	
E. BROKERS' A	has received the pamph CKNOWLEDGMENT:	Brokers have inform	<i>lly from Lead in Your Home.</i> ned Seller of Seller's obligations	s under 42 U.S.C. 4852d lo;
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide .	has received the pamph CKNOWLEDGMENT; Buyer with the fede	Brokers have informerally approved pa	<i>lly from Lead in Your Home.</i> ned Seller of Seller's obligation: mphlet on lead poisoning pr	evention; (b) complete this
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum: (c	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fede ) disclose any known	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar	<i>ily from Lead in Your Home.</i> ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphiet on lead poisoning pr nd/or lead-based gaint hazards i	evention; (b) complete this not the property; (d) deliver all
<ul> <li>E. BROKERS' A         <ul> <li>(a) provide .</li> <li>addendum; (c)</li> <li>records and</li> <li>provide Buyer</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fede by disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 11	Brokers have inforr eraily approved pa lead-based paint ar aining to lead-based 0 days to have the	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligation: mphet on lead poisoning pr nd/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (f) reta	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this
<ul> <li>E. BROKERS' A         <ul> <li>(a) provide .</li> <li>addendum; (c</li> <li>records and</li> <li>provide Buyer</li> <li>addendum for</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perta r a period of up to 10 at least 3 years followin	Brokers have inforr eraily approved pa lead-based paint ar aining to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr nd/or lead-based paint hazards in paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (f) rela ire aware of their responsibility to o	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
<ul> <li>E. BROKERS' A         <ul> <li>(a) provide .</li> <li>addendum; (c)</li> <li>records and</li> <li>provide Buyer</li> <li>addendum for</li> </ul> </li> <li>F. CERTIFICATION</li> </ul>	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fede ) disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY:	Brokers have informerally approved particular approved particular and based paint and electropage of the selectropage of the s	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr Id/or lead-based paint hazards if paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (f) retains are aware of their responsibility to ons have reviewed the informati	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
<ul> <li>E. BROKERS' A         <ul> <li>(a) provide .</li> <li>addendum; (c)</li> <li>records and</li> <li>provide Buyer</li> <li>addendum for</li> </ul> </li> <li>F. CERTIFICATION</li> </ul>	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fede ) disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY:	Brokers have informerally approved particular approved particular and based paint and electropage of the selectropage of the s	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr nd/or lead-based paint hazards in paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (f) rela ire aware of their responsibility to o	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
<ul> <li>E. BROKERS' A         <ul> <li>(a) provide .</li> <li>addendum; (c)</li> <li>records and</li> <li>provide Buyer</li> <li>addendum for</li> </ul> </li> <li>F. CERTIFICATION</li> </ul>	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fede ) disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY:	Brokers have informerally approved particular approved particular and based paint and electropage of the selectropage of the s	Ily from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr id/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (f) retained ware of their responsibility to ons have reviewed the Informali- vided is true and accurate.	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyer addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of Iheir kr	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fede ) disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY:	Brokers have informerally approved pa lead-based paint ar elning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following person mation thay have pro-	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (i) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyer addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 11 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: howledge, that the inform	Brokers have informerally approved particular approved particular and based paint and electropage of the selectropage of the s	Ily from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr id/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (f) retained ware of their responsibility to ons have reviewed the Informali- vided is true and accurate.	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyer addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followir ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform carrol1	Brokers have informerally approved pa lead-based paint ar elning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following person mation thay have pro-	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (i) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily 1	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 11 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: howledge, that the inform	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alining to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have pro- Date	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr halor lead-based paint hazards in paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (1) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the $\frac{1-12-12}{Date}$ $\frac{1}{Cm}$
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily 1 Buyer	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd bisclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform Parroll . Mc Canroll	Brokers have informerally approved pa lead-based paint ar elning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following person mation thay have pro-	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (i) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual	evention; (b) complete this n the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance.
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily 1 Buyer	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd bisclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform Parroll . Mc Canroll	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alining to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have pro- Date	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr halor lead-based paint hazards in paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (1) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the $\frac{1-12-12}{Date}$ $\frac{1-12}{Date}$
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI: best of Iheir kr Buyer Brett C. McC <u>Cmily 1</u> Buyer Emily T. McC	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd bisclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform Parroll . Mc Canroll	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have prov	lly from Lead in Your Home, ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphilet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint. Property inspected; and (1) rela- tive aware of their responsibility to d ons have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller Seller	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the $\frac{1-18-12}{Date}$ Date $\frac{118}{12}$
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr Buyer Brett C. McC <u>Cmily 1</u> Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform arrol1 . <u>Mc Canroll</u> Barrol1	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alining to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have pro- Date	lly from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr halor lead-based paint hazards in paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (1) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the $\frac{1-1S-12}{Date}$ $\frac{1-1S-12}{Date}$
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of Iheir kr Buyer Brett C. McC <u>Cmily 1</u> Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform arrol1 . <u>Mc Canroll</u> Barrol1	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have prov	lly from Lead in Your Home, ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphilet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint. Property inspected; and (1) rela- tive aware of their responsibility to d ons have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller Seller	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the $\frac{1-18-12}{Date}$ Date $\frac{118}{12}$
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum (c records and provide Buyer addendum for F. CERTIFICATH best of Iheir kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily 1 Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker Mary Johnson	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform farrol1 . <u>Mr Carroll</u> tarrol1	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following person mation they have prov Date 1~/7-/2_ Date Date	Ily from Lead in Your Home. ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr halor lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (i) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller Seller Listing Broker Estate Commission for use only with sil	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the Date Hard JIS/12 Date Date Date
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI: best of Iheir kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily J Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker Mary Johnson The form of U forms of Conk	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform arrol1 . <u>Mc Carroll</u> Parrol1 his addendum has been app acts. Such approval relates	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar along to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following person mation they have prove Date <u>1~17-12</u> Date Date	lly from Lead in Your Home, ned Seller of Seller's obligations mphlet on lead polsoning pr nd/or lead-based paint hazards in l paint and/or lead-based paint Property inspected; and (1) reta- tive aware of their responsibility to do ons have reviewed the informati- vided is true and accurate.	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the $\frac{1-12-12}{Date}$ Date $\frac{1-18-12}{Date}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date $\frac{1}{2}$ Date
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of Iheir kr Buyer Brett C. McC <u>Cmily 1</u> Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker Mary Johnson The form of U forms of conkr	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform arrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u> tarrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u> tarrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u>	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alining to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have prov	Ily from Lead in Your Home, med Seller of Seller's obligations mphiet on lead polsoning pr red/or lead-based paint hazards in Property inspected; and (f) reta- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller Seller Seller Estate Commission for use only wills & TREC forms are intended for use only	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyen addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of Iheir kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily J Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker Mary Johnson The form of U forms of conkr	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform arrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u> tarrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u> tarrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u>	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alining to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have prov	lly from Lead in Your Home, med Seller of Seller's obligations mphilet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in Property inspected; and (f) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller Seller Estate Commission for use only with sel- TREC forms are Intended for use only any provision in any specific transactions	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
E. BROKERS' A (a) provide . addendum; (c records and provide Buyer addendum for F. CERTIFICATI best of their kr Buyer Brett C. McC Cmily 1 Buyer Emily T. McC Other Broker Mary Johnson The form of U forms of conk No represental transactions. T	has received the pamph ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Buyer with the fedd of disclose any known reports to Buyer perter r a period of up to 14 at least 3 years followin ON OF ACCURACY: nowledge, that the inform arrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u> tarrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u> tarrol1 . <u>Mc Cauroll</u>	Brokers have inforr erally approved pa lead-based paint ar alning to lead-based 0 days to have the ng the sale. Brokers a The following perso mation they have prov Date <u>1~17-12</u> Date Date Date proved by the Texas Roal to this contract form only, al validity or sdequacy of , P.O. Box 12188, Austin, T	lly from Lead in Your Home, med Seller of Seller's obligations mphilet on lead polsoning pr rai/or lead-based paint hazards in Property inspected; and (f) rela- tions have reviewed the Informati- vided is true and accurate. Seller Seller Seller Estate Commission for use only with sel- TREC forms are Intended for use only any provision in any specific transactions	evention; (b) complete this in the Property; (d) deliver all hazards in the Property; (e) aln a completed copy of this ensure compliance. on above and certify, to the <u>1-12-12</u> Date <u>1.8112</u> Date <u>1.8112</u> Date <u>1.8112</u> Date <u>1.8112</u> Date

1.1

•

P5146

- T I	ADDENDUM FOR PROPERTY SUBJECT TO
(0.9, 8776	MANDATORY MEMBERSHIP IN A PROPERTY
	OWNERS ASSOCIATION
	ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT
	13630 Pinerock Ln Houston Tx 77079 Houston (Street Address and City)
<del></del>	•
A,	(Name of Property Owners Association)
А,	SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: "Subdivision Information" means: (i) the restrictions applying to the subdivision, (ii) the bylaws and rules of the Property Owners Association (Association), and (iii) a resale certificate, all of which comply with Section 207.003 of the Texas Property Code.
	(Check only one box):  1. Within days after the effective date of the contract, Seller shall, at Seller's expense
	deliver the Subdivision Information to Buyer. If Buyer does not receive the Subdivision Information, Buyer may terminate the contract at any time prior to closing and the earness money will be refunded to Buyer. If Seller delivers the Subdivision Information, Buyer may terminate the contract for any reason within 7 days after Buyer receives the Subdivision information or prior to closing, whichever first occurs, and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer.
	2. Buyer has received and approved the Subdivision Information before signing the contract Buyer in does in does not require an updated resale certificate. If Buyer requires an updated resale certificate, Seller, at Buyer's expense, shall deliver it to Buyer within 10 days afte receiving payment for the updated resale certificate from Buyer. Buyer may terminate this contract and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer if Seller fails to deliver the updated resale certificate within the time required.
	3. Buyer does not require delivery of the Subdivision Information.
	If Seller becomes aware of any material changes in the Subdivision Information, Seller shall promptly give notice to Buyer.
	Buyer may terminate the contract prior to closing by giving written notice to Seller If: (i) any of the Subdivision Information provided was not true; or (ii) any material adverse change in the Subdivision Information occurs prior to closing, and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer.
	FEES: Except as provided by Paragraph C, Buyer shall pay any and all Association fees or other charges resulting from the transfer of the Property not to exceed \$ 150.00 and Seller shall pay any excess.
	DEPOSITS FOR RESERVES: Buyer shall pay any deposits for reserves required at closing by the Association.
sole any	TICE TO BUYER REGARDING REPAIRS BY THE ASSOCIATION: The Association may have the responsibility to make certain repairs to the Property. If you are concerned about the condition of part of the Property which the Association is required to repair, you should not sign the contract so you are salisfied that the Association will make the desired repairs.
	Milif J. McCarroll Seller D. C. La, Run
	er Emily T. McCarroll Seller
coni mad	form of this addendum has been approved by the Yexas Real Estate Commission for use only with similarly approved or promutgated forms of tracts. Such approved to this contract form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licenses. No representation is to be to the togat variable, or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not intended for complex transactions. Toxes Real Estate and the Yexas Real Estate and the Yexas are intended for use only by trained real estate licenses. No representation is to be togat variable, or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not intended for complex transactions. Toxes Real Estate ministon, P.O. Box (2188, Auslin, TX 78711-2188, [612] 459-6544 (http://www.lvo.state.tx.us) TREC No. 36-6. This form replaces TREC No. 38-6.

1

8306204993

OFFICE DEPOT



# TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSO **SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE**

eroses Association of NEALTORS, Mr. 2011 Beolion 5.008, Properly Dode requires a soliar of residential property of not more than one dwolling unit to deliver a Belier's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective dete of a contract. This form complicits with and containe additional disclosures which oxcoord the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONDERNING THE PROPERTY AT _____ 13630 aston ハカタ、 Pinerock

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY GELLER AND IS NOT A GUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN, IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, BELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER AGENT,

Seller [] Is join cooupying the Property. If unoccupied (by Seller), how long since Seller has accupied the Property? All_Dec_

Section 1. The Property has the items marked below: (Mark Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U).) This notice does not establish the items to be conveyed. The control will determine which items will a will not convey.

Item	ĪŸ	ĪN	ΙŰ	1		.em		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IY	N	TŪ	1	l llem		Ň	ប
Cable TV Wiring	1	<u> </u>	-		ŀΰ	lau	व छ	ropana Gaal		İv	1		Pump: 🗂 eump. 🗂 grinder	المشعد	X	-
Carbon Monoxide Det	f a	য	1-	ļ	-ī	P	Cor	nmunity (Capilve)	+	k	1-	1	Rain Gullers	꾀	-	
Celling Fans	┢	XX						Property		Ń	1	1	Range/Stove	χ		-1
Cooktop	1		[				Tul		1-	İΫ́		1	Roof/Allio Vente	( <del>~}  </del>	X	
Dishwasher	议		i-	ſ		iter	aor	n System	Ťχ		1	1	Sauna		Ϋ́	
Dieposal	V		<b> </b>				owe		-	V	1-	1	Omoke Deteolor	7	-0-	
Етегдепсу Евовре			┢		C	oute	lop	Grill		ha		{	Sinoke Delector - Hearing	<u></u>	_	
Ledder(s)		17							ТX				Impaired		X	11
Exhauel Fans	X				ĘΡ	alla	s/İþ	aoking	X	ſ	<u></u> +•		Spa	-	X	
Fendes	X				P	İvn	ibir	ig Syalam	V	Γ			Trash Compaolor		X	
Fire Detection Equip.	R	X				ağl		To a land a land a land a land a land	1	İγ		ŀ	TV Anlenna	-	N	
French Drain	ľ	X			P	۵ò	Eq	ulpment		X	1			X		
Gas Fixtures	X				p	00	Mŧ	lint, Accessories		X				V		
Nalural Gas Lines	X				q	oal	Hę	eler.		X	Ľ		Public Sewer System	X		
Item					Y	N	Tū	[	دميلك	Ă	ddl	tion	al information			-
Central A/O					X		<u> </u>	Protectio Tiga	i n					e	1. m. <del></del>	
Evaporalive Coolers				4		<u>کا</u>	-	number of units:								
Wall/Window AO Units					-	Ŵ	<b>[</b>	number of units:								
Attio Fan(s)			*****	*****	-	X		Il yes, describe:	- 1732				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Central Heat					X			🗇 electric 🖾 gas	) []	üm	bør	of u	nite;			<b>F</b>
Other Heat						X		If yes, describe;								
Öven					X			humber of ovens!	2		18	aleo	lijo 🗆 gas 🗇 ollier:			
Fireplace & Ohimney					N.			X wood gas ic	gş	Ξ	mg	<u></u> ok	Clother: Gas connection	n		7
Carport				_		X		🗆 allaohad 🗔 n								
Garaga					X			Dallachad Ath	of at	lao	hød					
Oarage Door Openers					X			number of units:					number of temoles;			-
Satellite Dish & Controls		******				X		Downed Dieas	eçi l	roll	1	i al la ca				
Security System			*****			X		🗇 owned 🗇 leas	¢d l	roh	1					
Water Healer					X			🛛 alaotrio 🗂 gas	1	0	iter;		humber of units;	ľ		
Water Softener						X		Downed Dieas	ed fi	ion	)					
Underground Lewn Sprin	nklę.	<u> </u>			X			Baulomallo In	nanu	<u>ju</u>	A	989	covered: Front / Back Ya	<u>~</u> [,	5	
Septio / On-Sile Sewar P	aoli	ily				X	If yes, alloon information About On-Sile Sewer Facility (TAR-1407)									
TAR 14000 0 4 4 [millolad by Sollar WAB AKO and BINGR PM PTM Dage date																

(TAR-1408) 9-01-11 initialed by: Seller: <u>AV12</u>, <u>NKA</u> and Buyer: <u>BCM</u>, <u>CTM</u>, Mintha Thank Prostenita so only helion Line 2001 Herview 12: 27037 (210 Ki well) Produced with refront by 262,004 (0010 Placed Mille Rosel, Flassi, Michigan 46038 (1999) 2020

Page 1 of 6 12630 Pinavek

#### P5148

01/13/2012 11:55 8305

e,

Concerning the Property et13636	Bher	ock,		-hou	ston, TX 77079.		
Water supply provided by: X oily X well X MUC Was the Property built before 1978? X yes X no	) [] 00-0p	un 🗍 un					
(If yes, complete, sign, and attach TAR-1908 or	i Malayahan i	ang pag	he	nated	hazarda)		
Roof Type And watching	r guintean. IanA	<i>~eit</i> ,	iou	hrauti	/wata	vlin	alai
Roof Type: <u>Coving roof overlag</u> on the Property (sl	singles or	roof coV	erin	n nla	ned over existing shindles or roof con	varin Varin	auy) an\?
Dyes the Dunknown	uniðina di i	1001 001	or n	רוא אי	nar eter avintillå attillålet til fast avi	/9(0)	1911
La trans transministra							
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the Items listed in t mad of repair? Dyes Who if yes, describe (al					ueasery):	محمد مد	
	·····		£ 9.00		······································		
	<del></del>				·····	<u></u>	
Baulion 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any default aware and No (N) If you are not aware.)	e or mellu	inetione	s tu	any	of the following?; (Mark Yas (Y) if y	you	aro
llom YN Item			Y	N	Item	ΤŸ	N
Bauennent X Floors	~			M	Sidewalks .		Ŕ
Cellinge X Foundation	n / Slab(s)			N N	Walls / Fences	1	忧
Doors X Interior W				X	Windows		が
Driveways X Lighting F				Ŵ.	Other Biruotural Components		憞
Electrical Systems				Ä			1-1
Exterior Walls X Roof				Ϋ́.	1.47 d-1.6 h Tart & Ali L. h	╧	
If the answer to any of the items in Section 2 is yes,	desire lates la		A	سيني من سا ،		ساده	لسماء
Beation 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the you are not aware.)					ark Yos (Y) If you are aware and N	lo (M	4) If
Gondition	YN	Cont				ÌŸ	N
Aluminum Wiring	$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$				idailon Repaire	XĽ	
Asbestos Componenta	N				f Repairs	X	E
Diseased Trees: Cloak will Cl	X				ral Repairs		<b>IXI</b>
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property	X	Rado	n G	88		1	N
Fault Lines	X	Betilli			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	R	
Hazardolis or Toxio Waste	X	Soll N				X	
Inipropar Drainage	X				iruclure or Plis		X
Informittent or Weather Springs					Blorage Tanks		1X1
Landfill	1-12				iemente	<u> </u>	X
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards	X X X				asementa		XX
Enoroechmente onto the Property					hyde Insulation		X
Improvements encroaphing on others' property		Welle					X
Located in 100-year Floodplain					Properly	_	X
Looaled in Floodway	Jun X	Wond				<u> </u>	M
Present Flood Ins. Coverege	X				ion of termites or other wood		X
(If yos, allaoh TAR-1414)	استبليا				eols (WDI)		臣
Previous Flooding Into the Structures					ment for termiles or WDI	-	X
Pravious Flanding onto the Property					le or WDI damage repaired	<b> </b>	囹
Previous Fires Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture	the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s				ole Mein Drain in Pool/Hol Tub/Spa*		R
	X	្រុំជាញាម	a thi	nor al	vio tatorii Ditellii III LOOMUOL J (ID/2b8.		181
of Melhamphetamine (TAR-1406) 9-01-11 Inilialist by: Gelleri	ADD /	5×1		uvi H	uyer: BCM etm Phg		
(TAR-1406) 9-01-11 Inilialed by: Selleri Flogicod with abroined by elplogic 10070 Pilicent	HIDDEN BIA	ent Michiga	^{\$}	nu D h>h	uyer: <u>BCM</u> , <u>CFM</u> Page uniwelphonekeene 13630		

**P5149** 

01/19/2012 11:66 0306204993

OFFICE DEPOT

PAGE 23/29

converning the Property at 13630 Pitterack, Housebon, TX 77679.
If the enswer to any of the items in Bectlon 3 is yes, explain (alloch addillonal shoels it neroessary); The across of the moster bath rank is near a fault line. Concrete piers were instantist to correct differential movement and they have more well, the rock was lamaged as by the precedency after a hurrirane. The area well, references of the most after words.
*A single blockable main drain may dause a suction entrapment heard for an individual. Section 4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, aquipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, which has not been previously disclosed in this notice? Lives (2 no if yes, explain (allach additional sheets if neoessenry);
Seption A. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)
X N X Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
Homeowners' associations or mulnienance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association:Phone:Phone:
Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? I yes I no If yes, describe:
Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
Any lewsuite or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly alfeeting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptoy, and taxes.)
Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldenyde, or mold. If yes, altach any cartificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, cartificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
Any reinwater harvealing system connected to the property's public water supply that is able to be used for indoor potablo purposes.
If the enswer to any of the tlems in Bection 5 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary);
TAR-1408) 8-01-11 Initialed by: Beller: <u>NR:B</u> , <u>NXTS</u> and Buyer: <u>BCM</u> , <u>etm</u> Page 3 of 8

Produced with zipformib by zipLogix 18070 Pilleon Mile Road, Arneen, Mahigen 18026 yawazipLogiz.com,

ŀ

.

13030 Pluttock

P5150

01/13/2012 11:55 8306204993

Concerning the Property at	13630	Pilverock	, Houston, TX	77079
<u>}</u>				

OFFICE DEPOT

Section 6. Seller Ina Ahas not attached a survey of the Property.

Scotion 7. Within the last 4 years, have you (Sellar) received any written inspection reports from persons who regularly provide inspections and who are either licensed as inspectors or otherwise permitted by law to perform Inspections? [] yes [2]no If yes, attach copies and complete the following:

Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspector	No. of Pages
		t	•44.1)

Nole; A buyer should not rely on the above-olied reports as a reflection of the ourrent condition of the Property. A buyer should obtain inspections from inspectors chosen by the buyer.

Section 6. Check any tax exemption(s) which you (Seller) currently claim for the Property ) Homestead Ef Senior Citizen Agricullural

U Wildlife Management 🗂 Otheri,

Disabled Disabled Voleran 💾 Unknown

Section 9. Have you (Seller) ever received proceeds for a claim for damage to the Property (for example, an insurance disim or a selfiement or award in a logal proceeding) and not used the proceeds to make the repairs for which the claim was made? Hyes Who If yes, explain: ____

Section 10. Does the property have working smoke detectors installed in accordance with the smoke detector requirements of Chapter 766 of the Health and Safely Code?* Dunknown Dino Dyes, if no or unknown, explain, (Allach additional sheets if necessary): _

*Chapter 766 of the Health and Sefely Gode requires one-family or two-femily dwellings to have working smoke detectors installed in accordance will the requirements of the building code in effect in the area in which the dwelling is located, including performance, location, and nower source requirements, if you do not know the building code requirements in effect in your area, you may check unknown above or contact your local building official for more information,

A buyer may require a seller to install smoke detectors for the heating impaired if: (1) the buyer or a member of the buyer's family who will reside in the dwelling is hearing-impaired; (2) the buyer gives the seller written evidence of the hearing impairment from a licensed physician; and (3) within 10 days alter the effective date, the buyer makes a written request for the seller to install smoke deleators for the hearing-impaired and speallies the locations for installation. The parties may agree who will beer the vost of installing the smoke detectors and which brend of amoke detectors to install,

Saller acknowledges that the statements in this notice are true to the best of Saller's ballef and that no person, including the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide incourate information or to omit any material information,

a Brunot	1-13-12 (	dute hand	Sur	1-13-12
Signalura of Seller		Signature of Seller /		Dale
Printed Name: AYNY BYL	institu	Printed Name:		
(TAR-1408) 9-01-11	initialed by: Seller: ARE,	ABS and Buyer: BC.	M. etm	Page 4 of 5
Produced with storen	nið by slpLookx 18070 Fillson Milo Rond, Mig	per, Michigan 46026 - YAMY Lipi Anis co	101	13630 Pinerook
	5			

'5151

01/13/2012	11:55	0305204993	OFFICE DEPOT	PAGE	26/29
Concerning the P	roperty at .	13630	Pinerack, Houston TX	77079.	فد سود الم

DECIOE DECOT

#### ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYERI

01/19/2012 11:55

- The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if (1) registered sex ultenders are located in pertain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.plate.tx.us . Por information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the property is located in a coastel area that is seaward of the Gulf intracoastel Waterway or within 1.000 feet of the mean high lide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachiront construction certilicate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvemente. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public basches for more information.
- (3) If you are basing your offers on equare foolage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those liems Independently measured to verify any reported information.
- The following providers currently provide service to the property: (4)

0006000000

Electric: Keldant	phone #:
Sawar: City of Houston	phone #:
Waler: City of Houston	phone #;
Cable: Na	phone #:
Trash: in mantenance fiel	phone #
Natural GEB: Center Roint Energy	phone #:
Phone Company: Ma	phone #:
Propene: <u>Na</u>	phone #:

This Beller's Disclosure Nolice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice (6) as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inacourate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice,

**Bighalufe of Buyer** Printed Name:

14/12 8mi	<u>ly J. McCarriell</u>	1-17-12
pale Signalure	oPBuyer	Dale
Printed Na	ame:	

(TAR-1408) 9-01-11

Produced with sippoints by siplogiz (0070 Fillen Mile Road, Fleedt, Michigan 46028 - www.siplosiz.com

Page 6 of 6 13630 Plaorock

# P5152